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Omar Arias-Montez, President      Catharine Benediktsson, Director 
John Carapiet, Vice President           Richard Snyder, Director 
Tod Moody, Secretary 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
Regular Board Meeting 

at Sanitary District No. 5 of Marin County 
Thursday, February 20th, 2025 

5:00 P.M. REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Teleconference Location: 
Director Richard Snyder Director Catherine Benediktsson 
10 Pomander Walk  2352 Mar East Street 
Belvedere CA 94920  Tiburon CA 94920 

PURSUANT TO THE RALPH M. BROWN ACT, ALL VOTES SHALL BE BY ROLL CALL DUE TO DIRECTOR 
SNYDER TELECONFERENCE FROM 10 Pomander Walk Belvedere CA 94920 & DIRECTOR 
BENEDIKTSSON FROM 2352 Mar East Street Tiburon CA 94920 

ROLL CALL: 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public is invited to address the Board on items that do not appear on the 
agenda and are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. The Brown Act does not allow the 
Board to take action on any public comment. Please limit public comments to no more than three 
minutes. 

DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS AND/OR AGENDA REQUESTS: 

CONSENT CALENDAR: 
1. Approval of January 16th, 2025 Regular Board Meeting Minutes

2. Review and receive all electronic fund transfers (EFTs) and approve warrants from January 10th ,
2025, through February 13th, 2025, (JP Morgan Chase Bank, check no.11027 through check no.
11082, all transactions totaling $271,139.52 and receive January 2025 payroll, in the sum of
$152,368.99 (Rubio)

3. Receipt of Financial Reports through February 13th, 2024 (Rubio)

MANAGEMENT REPORTS:

4. District Manager Summary Report (Rubio)

NEW BUSINESS: 

5. Review of Cove Road Pump Station Plans for the Upcoming Rehabilitation Project and Authorize the
District Manager to place the project out to Bid – Action (Rubio)

6. Review and Discussion of RFP for a Total Salary and Benefits survey in preparation for the upcoming
MOU Renewal- discussion only (Rubio)
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

COMMITTEE REPORTS: 

7. Capital Improvement Program Committee (Moody/Carapiet)

8. Finance & Fiscal Oversight Committee (Benediktsson/Carapiet)

9. Governance Committee (No Meeting)

10. Personnel Committee (Carpaiet/Snyder)

11. Solar Ad-Hoc Meeting (No Meeting)

OTHER BUSINESS:

ENVIRONMENTAL: 

CORRESPONDENCE:  

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS: 

12. Ark Newspaper article regarding potential housing project in downtown Tiburon on the old Bank of
America and Sharks Deli site.

13. Ark Newspaper article regarding SF State closing the Romberg Center

ADJOURNMENT: 

The Board will be asked to adjourn the meeting to a Regular Board Meeting on March 20, 2025, at 
5:00 P.M.  

At its discretion, the Board of Directors may consider the above-agenda items out of the order in which they appear currently. Accessible public 
meetings: Upon request, the District will provide written agenda materials in appropriate alternate formats, or disability-related modification or 
accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services to enable individual with disabilities to participate in public meetings. Please submit written requests 
to the District at P.O. Box 227, Tiburon, CA 94920 or hr@sani5.org at least two days prior to the meeting. 

mailto:hr@sani5.org
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Omar Arias-Montez, President      Catharine Benediktsson, Director 
John Carapiet, Vice President           Richard Snyder, Director 
Tod Moody, Secretary 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
Regular Board Meeting 

at Sanitary District No. 5 of Marin County 
Thursday, January 16th, 2025 

5:00 P.M. REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Teleconference Location: 
Director Richard Snyder Director Catherine Benediktsson 
10 Pomander Walk  2352 Mar East Street 
Belvedere CA 94920  Tiburon CA 94920 

PURSUANT TO THE RALPH M. BROWN ACT, ALL VOTES SHALL BE BY ROLL CALL DUE TO DIRECTOR 
SNYDER TELECONFERENCE FROM 10 Pomander Walk Belvedere CA 94920 & DIRECTOR 
BENEDIKTSSON FROM 2352 Mar East Street Tiburon CA 94920 

ROLL CALL: Omar Arias, Tod Moody, Richard Snyder, John Carapiet, Catherine Benediktsson 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public is invited to address the Board on items that do not appear on the 
agenda and are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. The Brown Act does not allow the 
Board to take action on any public comment. Please limit public comments to no more than three 
minutes. Mark Frieberg commented on behalf of PT Tiburon Bayside about appreciation of the 
installation of FAUX landscaping on Top of Plant Railing 

DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS AND/OR AGENDA REQUESTS: Director Moody and the Entire Board of 
Director wanted to take a moment to Honor Connie Wileys contributions to the District – She was part 
of the inaugural group of Directors selected to the District Board of Directors from the City of 
Belvedere.  
Director Snyder asked to get an update on status of PFAS requirements.  

CONSENT CALENDAR: 
1. Approval of December 19th, 2024 Special Board Meeting Minutes

2. Review and receive all electronic fund transfers (EFTs) and approve warrants from December 13th ,
2024, through January 9th, 2025, (JP Morgan Chase Bank, check no.10972 through check no.
11026, all transactions totaling $863,655.42 and receive December 2024 payroll, in the sum of
$144,404.67 (Rubio)

3. Receipt of Financial Reports through January 9th, 2025 (Rubio)

Motion to approve consent calendar- Director Benediktsson requested Overtime Reports get
updated Titles to quickly identify which report is monthly vs annual.

(M/S Snyder/Benediktsson 5-0-0-0)
Ayes:, Snyder, Arias-Montez, Moody, Carapiet, Benediktsson
Noes: None
Absent: None
Abstain: None

Item #1 
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MANAGEMENT REPORTS: 

4. District Manager Summary Report (Rubio) Manager provided update and answered questions from
the Board of Directors

NEW BUSINESS: 

5. Review and acceptance of Sanitary District No 5 of Marin County’s FY23-24 Audited Financial
Statements, as presented by Kat Harris (Perotti & Carrade) – Action (Rubio)
Motion to accept FY23-24 Financial Statements (Audit) subject to review and correction of typo on
Page 5 of Financial Statements (last paragraph)

(M/S Snyder/Benediktsson 5-0-0-0)
Ayes:, Snyder, Arias-Montez, Moody, Carapiet, Benediktsson
Noes: None
Absent: None
Abstain: None

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

6. Administering Oaths of Office to Incumbent Board Member John Carapiet.

Administered Oath of Office to John Carapiet as he was out of town last month.

COMMITTEE REPORTS: 

7. Capital Improvement Program Committee (Moody/Carapiet)

8. Finance & Fiscal Oversight Committee (Benediktsson/Carapiet)

9. Governance Committee (No Meeting)

10. Personnel Committee (No Meeting)

11. Solar Ad-Hoc Meeting (No Meeting)

OTHER BUSINESS:

ENVIRONMENTAL: 

12. Discussion regarding 2017 Marin Shoreline Sea Level Rise Vulnerability Assessment (BayWave)
report and recently approved Regional Shoreline Adaptation Plan

Discussion only- Director Benediktsson provided comment/agenda request for next month’s meeting 
regarding list of projects completed by District that have taken sea-level rise concerns into account. 
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CORRESPONDENCE:  

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS: 

ADJOURNMENT: 5:53pm 

The Board will be asked to adjourn the meeting to a Regular Board Meeting on February 20, 2025, at 
5:00 P.M.  

Approved: Attest: 

Omar Arias-Montez Tod Moody 
Board President Board Secretary 

At its discretion, the Board of Directors may consider the above-agenda items out of the order in which they appear currently. Accessible public 
meetings: Upon request, the District will provide written agenda materials in appropriate alternate formats, or disability-related modification or 
accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services to enable individual with disabilities to participate in public meetings. Please submit written requests 
to the District at P.O. Box 227, Tiburon, CA 94920 or hr@sani5.org at least two days prior to the meeting. 

mailto:hr@sani5.org


Date Num Name Memo Amount

JP Morgan Chase - Primary 7399
01/14/2025 EFT CalPERS (Pension) Pension - Dec 2024 -26,773.65
01/21/2025 EFT CalPERS (457 Def Comp) 457 Contributions, semi-monthly, 1/15/25 -6,154.34
01/31/2025 EFT CalPERS (Health Premium) Health Insurance Premium - Feb 2025 -25,501.52
01/31/2025 EFT CalPERS (Pension) Old Age & Survivor's Insurance Program, Social Security Adminstration... -80.00
02/07/2025 EFT CalPERS (457 Def Comp) 457 Contributions, semi-monthly, 1/31/25 -6,154.34
02/13/2025 11027 Access Answering Service Answering Service: July 2024-Feb 2025, with credit applied -446.62
02/13/2025 11028 Alameda Electrical Distributors, Inc. wire for new heater in SBS room -308.64
02/13/2025 11029 Alhambra - Primo Water drinking water service -Jan 2025 -174.38
02/13/2025 11030 Amazon Capital Services (Amazon Busine... Stmt Date 1/31/25: staff planner, flag/flag pole, wire looms, headlamps, ... -2,101.57
02/13/2025 11031 AT&T Paradise Cove and Pumps & Lines telephones - Jan & Feb 2025 -1,165.27
02/13/2025 11032 BAAQMD Fee renewal: permit to operate, toxic inventory, criteria toxics reporting... -549.00
02/13/2025 11033 Banshee Networks, Inc. computer network services - Dec 2024 & Jan 2025 -1,500.78
02/13/2025 11034 Brelje and Race Laboratories, Inc. monitoring: samples for Oct-Dec 2024 -7,309.00
02/13/2025 11035 Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP Legal: Nov & Dec 2024 -5,588.71
02/13/2025 11036 CA Sanitation Risk Mgmt Authority (CSRMA) Date of Loss 2/27/24 -11.30
02/13/2025 11037 California Chamber of Commerce 2025 CA Labor Law Poster -61.80
02/13/2025 11038 Caltest Analytical Laboratory Lab Monitoring - Dec 2024 -5,407.70
02/13/2025 11039 Caltronics Business Systems copier base rate & usage charge, Dec 2024 -228.67
02/13/2025 11040 Carollo Engineers, Inc. Main WWTP Nutrient Removal Study - thru 12/31/24 -1,618.00
02/13/2025 11041 Cintas Corporation weekly - scraper & towels, Jan 2025 -176.60
02/13/2025 11042 Comcast Business (Internet) *9465 Business Cable, Internet, Voice - Feb 2025 -731.02
02/13/2025 11043 Comcast Business (VOIP) *9079 Business Voice Edge - Feb 2025 -390.53
02/13/2025 11044 CWEA CWEA annual member dues, A. F. -383.00
02/13/2025 11045 D&K Auto Service (2) invoices, auto maint on Chevy Silverado, new tire on Maverick -2,122.99
02/13/2025 11046 DKF Solutions Group, LLC Training Link monthly, Indoor Heat Illness, Fire Prevention Policy -2,639.50
02/13/2025 11047 eNPDES.com & Associates CIWQS support, Aug 2024-July 2025 -1,950.00
02/13/2025 11048 Goodman Building Supply Co. Stmt Date 1/25/25: hose for P. Cove sampler, ant poison, gloves, tapes -224.50
02/13/2025 11049 Grainger pipe jacket insulation, P. Cove safety equipment, repair parts for Analyz... -180.61
02/13/2025 11050 Harrington Industrial Plastics LLC PVC fittings for SBS plumbing/system -500.52
02/13/2025 11051 HDR Engineering Inc Digester Cleaning & Rehab Project - Dec 2024 -1,326.95
02/13/2025 11052 Home Depot Credit Services *2889 Plant greenscaping, storage room blinds, parts for new shed -5,758.20
02/13/2025 11053 Jill Kalehua, DMMS Accounting Services & supply reimb - Jan 2025 -2,771.19
02/13/2025 11054 JM Integration, LLC site visits: IT troubleshooting, pipe bender for electrical retrofittng, Nov... -16,596.20
02/13/2025 11055 Koffler Electrical Mechanical Repair new WAS pump motor #2 -2,088.69
02/13/2025 11056 McCampbell Analytical, Inc. toxicity screening and permit testing for P. Cove - Jan 2025 -2,235.00
02/13/2025 11057 Mike Testa Plumbing, Inc. Cove Rd water line repairs -1,702.62
02/13/2025 11058 Mill Valley Refuse Serv (Garbage) *2945 garbage - Feb 2025, (2) special pickups - Jan 2025 -612.16
02/13/2025 11059 Mill Valley Refuse Service (Sludge) *3092 sludge exchanges (2) - Jan 2025 -1,080.00
02/13/2025 11060 MISCOwater Over PSI project for Watson Marlow pump heads -392.64
02/13/2025 11061 Nemesis Fire repair: fire sprinkler system, Main Plant -1,295.00
02/13/2025 11062 Nute Engineering Corp. Cove Rd pump station improvements: July, Oct, Dec 2024. Sewer rehab... -24,684.23
02/13/2025 11063 Pacific Gas & Electric Stmt Date 1/27/25 -29,765.16
02/13/2025 11064 PAN-PACIFIC SUPPLY COMPANY laser alignment & install of WAS P2 -2,850.00
02/13/2025 11065 Peterson CAT emergency service: troubleshoot Plant generator -1,705.77
02/13/2025 11066 Polydyne Inc screw press polymer -4,380.72
02/13/2025 11067 Robert L Talavera LLC SSGIS support: Oct 2024 & Jan 2025 -1,770.00
02/13/2025 11068 Roy's Sewer Service, Inc. service calls: Dec 2024 & Jan 2025 -500.00
02/13/2025 11069 Shape Inc new wet weather pump for Cove Rd -30,128.14
02/13/2025 11070 Slembrouck-Many Corporation fire alarm panel troubleshooting - Jan 2025 -1,530.00
02/13/2025 11071 Special Dist Risk Mgmt Authority (SDRMA) Dental, Vision, Basic Life & ADD, LTD - Mar 2025 -1,866.81
02/13/2025 11072 T-Mobile *8704 SIM SIM cards (6) - Jan 2025 -60.00
02/13/2025 11073 Thatcher Company of California Inc sodium bisulfite 25% - Jan 2025 -8,512.93
02/13/2025 11074 The Sherwin-Williams Company paint -151.80
02/13/2025 11075 Tiburon Mail Services return wrong license plates & registration for new service truck -14.12
02/13/2025 11076 Town of Tiburon fuel: gasoline & diesel - Oct-Dec 2024 -5,471.77
02/13/2025 11077 U.S. Bank cc *3611 CWEA, Fastrak, Target, embroidery, tools, flags, safety gear, BOD contr... -1,597.64
02/13/2025 11078 ULINE pallet to ease sulfelox tote moving & replacement cabinet for PC -1,371.67
02/13/2025 11079 Univar Solutions sodium bicarb bags, sodium Hypo 12.5% -12,789.67
02/13/2025 11080 USA Blue Book reagents & standards for Lab, safety gloves for Lab & Plant -1,576.00
02/13/2025 11081 Waste Management, Redwood Landfill garbage - Dec 2024 -1,182.88
02/13/2025 11082 WorkSmart Automation, Inc. site visits & SCADA work/troubleshooting - Jan 2025 -2,937.00

Total JP Morgan Chase - Primary 7399 -271,139.52

TOTAL -271,139.52

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County

02/11/25 Warrant List Summary

January 10 through February 13, 2025

Page 1
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Num Type Date Name Memo Account Paid Amo...

EFT Check 01/14/202 CalPERS (Pension) Pension - Dec 2024 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Pepra, Dec 2024 8019.05 ꞏ PERS Retirement -11,663.03
Classic, Dec 2024 8019.05 ꞏ PERS Retirement -15,110.62

TOTAL -26,773.65

EFT Check 01/21/202 CalPERS (457 Def Comp) 457 Contributions, semi-monthly, 1/15/25 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

457 Contributions, semi-monthly, 1/15/25 8008 ꞏ Deferred Comp 457 -6,154.34

TOTAL -6,154.34

EFT Check 01/31/202 CalPERS (Health Premi... Health Insurance Premium - Feb 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Active Employee Health Insurance Premium, plus Admin ... 8020.05 ꞏ Employee Health -24,373.58
Retiree Health Insurance Premium, plus Admin Fee - Feb ... 8022.05 ꞏ Retiree Health -1,127.94

TOTAL -25,501.52

EFT Check 01/31/202 CalPERS (Pension) Old Age & Survivor's Insurance Program, Social Secu... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Old Age & Survivor's Insurance Program, Social Security ... 8019 ꞏ PERS Retirement -40.00
Old Age & Survivor's Insurance Program, Social Security ... 8019 ꞏ PERS Retirement -40.00

TOTAL -80.00

EFT Check 02/07/202 CalPERS (457 Def Comp) 457 Contributions, semi-monthly, 1/31/25 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

457 Contributions, semi-monthly, 1/31/25 8008 ꞏ Deferred Comp 457 -6,154.34

TOTAL -6,154.34

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail

January 10 through February 13, 2025

Page 1



Num Type Date Name Memo Account Paid Amo...

11027 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Access Answering Serv... Answering Service: July 2024-Feb 2025, with credit ap... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

33312 Bill 02/05/202 Inv 32275, July 2024 service 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -55.82
Inv 32422, Aug 2024 service 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -55.82
Inv 32570, Sept 2024 service 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -55.83
Inv 32717, Oct 2024 service 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -55.83
Inv  32864, Nov 2024 service 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -55.83
Inv 32864, Dec 2024 service 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -55.83
Inv 33164, Jan 2025 service 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -55.83
Inv 33312, Feb 2025 service 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -55.83

TOTAL -446.62

11028 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Alameda Electrical Distr... wire for new heater in SBS room JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

S5973... Bill 01/30/202 wire for new heater in SBS room, PO M-25-020 7021 ꞏ Plant Maintenance Sup... -308.64

TOTAL -308.64

11029 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Alhambra - Primo Water drinking water service -Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

12012... Bill 01/31/202 drinking water service - Jan 2025 7023 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies & S... -174.38

TOTAL -174.38

11030 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Amazon Capital Service... Stmt Date 1/31/25: staff planner, flag/flag pole, wire lo... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Stmt D... Bill 01/31/202 Inv 1H1H-6RHD-7LJC, PO O-24-109, 5 staff planners 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -73.76
Inv 1PRW-LHWC-CQXC, PO O-25-004, P. Cove America... 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -20.42
Inv 14JV-G97C-C6VD, PO O-25-003, wire loom to cover ... 7041 ꞏ Paradise Parts & Service -70.87
Inv 1M3F-TJFP-7N6G, PO  O-24-111, study material for ... 6020 ꞏ Continuing Education -60.97
Inv 19JJ-9HWV-7GTN, PO O-25-008, headlamps, tarps fo... 8515 ꞏ Safety -402.76
Inv 19JJ-9HWV-7GTN, PO O-25-008, pipe vise 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -209.68
Inv 1JMR-P61H-9JPH, PO O-25-007, staff planner 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -16.12
Inv 1HN4-X9LT-9CGT, PO O-25-009, hat safety insert 8515 ꞏ Safety -18.93
Inv 19QT-QRYJ-CLRF, PO M-25-001, janitorial supplies 7023 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies & S... -282.83
Inv 1M14-9W46-9C9P, PO ___, Pipishell TV wall mount 9999 ꞏ UNCATEGORIZED EX... -39.77
Inv 14YV-4XRW-CW37, PO O-25-19, wire loom to protect... 7041 ꞏ Paradise Parts & Service -36.72
Inv 1KXK-KY4N-9K3F, PO ___, bathroom vanity cabinet, ... 9999 ꞏ UNCATEGORIZED EX... -569.85

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail

January 10 through February 13, 2025

Page 2



Num Type Date Name Memo Account Paid Amo...

Inv 11WR-G1M6-7QL9, PO M-25-009, handsfree phone d... 7072 ꞏ Maintenance -7.52
Inv 1RNG-67NL-CSG7, PO M-25-015, uniform pants for D... 8520 ꞏ Personal Protection/Sa... -291.37

TOTAL -2,101.57

11031 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 AT&T Paradise Cove and Pumps & Lines telephones - Jan &... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Bill Dat... Bill 12/28/202 12/28/24-1/27/25, Jan 2025 8532 ꞏ Paradise Cove Teleph... -357.85
12/28/24-1/27/25, Jan 2025 8533 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Teleph... -214.67
late fee from previous invoice, Dec 2024 8532 ꞏ Paradise Cove Teleph... -10.00

Bill Dat... Bill 01/28/202 1/28/25-2/27/25, Feb 2025 8532 ꞏ Paradise Cove Teleph... -357.85
1/28/25-2/27/25, Feb 2025 8533 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Teleph... -214.90
late fee from previous invoice, Jan 2025 8532 ꞏ Paradise Cove Teleph... -10.00

TOTAL -1,165.27

11032 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 BAAQMD Fee renewal: permit to operate, toxic inventory, criteri... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

T181722 Bill 01/10/202 Permit & 3 fees: Renwal #715528, Fac ID 13811. 3/1/25-6... 7062 ꞏ Permits/Fees - General -183.00
Permit & 3 fees: Renwal #715528, Fac ID 13811, 7/1/25-2... 7062 ꞏ Permits/Fees - General -366.00

TOTAL -549.00

11033 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Banshee Networks, Inc. computer network services - Dec 2024 & Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

16518 Bill 01/22/202 computer network services - Dec 2024 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -1,200.00
computer network services - Jan 2025 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -300.78

TOTAL -1,500.78

11034 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Brelje and Race Laborat... monitoring: samples for Oct-Dec 2024 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

160565 Bill 01/06/202 samples submitted - Oct 2024 7051 ꞏ Main Plant Lab Monitor... -824.00
samples submitted - Oct 2024 7052 ꞏ Paradise Cove Monitori... -176.00

160566 Bill 01/06/202 samples submitted - Nov 2024 7051 ꞏ Main Plant Lab Monitor... -2,702.00
samples submitted - Nov 2024 7052 ꞏ Paradise Cove Monitori... -912.00

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail

January 10 through February 13, 2025

Page 3



Num Type Date Name Memo Account Paid Amo...

161060 Bill 01/29/202 samples submitted - Dec 2024 7051 ꞏ Main Plant Lab Monitor... -2,365.00
samples submitted - Dec 2024 7052 ꞏ Paradise Cove Monitori... -330.00

TOTAL -7,309.00

11035 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Burke, Williams & Sore... Legal: Nov & Dec 2024 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

334508 Bill 12/31/202 File #06462-002, District Counsel Services - Nov 2024 6039 ꞏ Legal -3,027.50
336093 Bill 01/29/202 File # 06462-0002, District Counsel Services - Dec 2024 6039 ꞏ Legal -2,017.21
336077 Bill 01/29/202 File # 06462-003, Legal - Personnel Services, Dec 2024 6039 ꞏ Legal -544.00

TOTAL -5,588.71

11036 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 CA Sanitation Risk Mg... Date of Loss 2/27/24 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

CW1021 Bill 01/14/202 File # 3066146, Date of Loss 2/27/24, Claimant Mihael Bo... 6033 ꞏ Insurance -11.30

TOTAL -11.30

11037 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 California Chamber of C... 2025 CA Labor Law Poster JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

11844... Bill 01/21/202 2025 CA Labor Law Poster, CID 462088 6025 ꞏ Dues & Subscriptions -61.80

TOTAL -61.80

11038 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Caltest Analytical Labor... Lab Monitoring - Dec 2024 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

726208 Bill 01/13/202 Main Plant Lab Monitoring - Dec 2024 7051 ꞏ Main Plant Lab Monitor... -5,310.80
Paradise Cover Monitoring - Dec 2024 7052 ꞏ Paradise Cove Monitori... -96.90

TOTAL -5,407.70

11039 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Caltronics Business Sy... copier base rate & usage charge, Dec 2024 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

42674... Bill 01/08/202 Konica Minolta/KON-C308, usage charge, 12/2/24-1/1/25 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -140.71
Konica Minolta/KON-C280, usage charge, 12/2/24-1/1/25 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -0.03
base rate charge plus tax, 12/2/24-1/1/25 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -87.93

TOTAL -228.67

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail

January 10 through February 13, 2025

Page 4



Num Type Date Name Memo Account Paid Amo...

11040 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Carollo Engineers, Inc. Main WWTP Nutrient Removal Study - thru 12/31/24 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

FB61056 Bill 01/09/202 Main WWTP Nutrient Removal Study - thru 12/31/24 6017 ꞏ Consulting Fees -1,618.00

TOTAL -1,618.00

11041 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Cintas Corporation weekly - scraper & towels, Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Stmt D... Bill 01/31/202 weekly - scraper & towels, Inv 4216682149, 1/3/25 7023 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies & S... -35.32
weekly - scraper & towels, Inv 4217465667, 1/10/25 7023 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies & S... -35.32
weekly - scraper & towels, Inv 4218209215, 1/17/25 7023 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies & S... -35.32
weekly - scraper & towels, Inv 4218924620, 1/24/25 7023 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies & S... -35.32
weekly - scraper & towels, Inv 4219661752, 1/31/25 7023 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies & S... -35.32

TOTAL -176.60

11042 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Comcast Business (Inte... Business Cable, Internet, Voice - Feb 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Bill Dat... Bill 01/26/202 Business Cable, Internet, Voice - Feb 2025 8531 ꞏ Main Plant Telephones -731.02

TOTAL -731.02

11043 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Comcast Business (VOI... Business Voice Edge - Feb 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

00100... Bill 02/03/202 Business Voice Edge - Feb 2025 8531 ꞏ Main Plant Telephones -390.53

TOTAL -390.53

11044 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 CWEA CWEA annual member dues, A. F. JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Bill Re... Bill 02/04/202 Abigail V Farrington, CWEA annual member dues, 4/1/25-... 6025 ꞏ Dues & Subscriptions -95.75
Abigail V Farrington, CWEA annual member dues, 7/1/25-... 6025 ꞏ Dues & Subscriptions -287.25

TOTAL -383.00

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail

January 10 through February 13, 2025
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11045 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 D&K Auto Service (2) invoices, auto maint on Chevy Silverado, new tire ... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

0080055 Bill 01/22/202 maint: Maverick, tire replace. PO O-25-035 7072 ꞏ Maintenance -280.01
80132 Bill 01/30/202 maint: 2011 Chevy Silverado 1500. PO O-25-039 7072 ꞏ Maintenance -1,842.98

TOTAL -2,122.99

11046 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 DKF Solutions Group, L... Training Link monthly, Indoor Heat Illness, Fire Preve... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

22653 Bill 01/08/202 Fire Prevention Policy development 8515 ꞏ Safety -877.50
22661 Bill 01/15/202 CBT: Indoor Heat Illness 8515 ꞏ Safety -1,300.00
22697 Bill 02/01/202 TrainingLink monthly subscription - Feb 2025 8515 ꞏ Safety -462.00

TOTAL -2,639.50

11047 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 eNPDES.com & Associa... CIWQS support, Aug 2024-July 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Inv Dat... Bill 01/05/202 CIWQS support, Aug 2024-June 2025 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -1,787.50
CIWQS support, July 2025, FY 25/26 AJE 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -162.50

TOTAL -1,950.00

11048 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Goodman Building Sup... Stmt Date 1/25/25: hose for P. Cove sampler, ant pois... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Clos D... Bill 01/25/202 Inv 903687, PO O-25-002, hose for P. Cove sampler 7041 ꞏ Paradise Parts & Service -107.71
Inv 903856, PO O-25-015, ant poison 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -30.28
Inv 905016, PO O-25-028, gloves, tapes: rescue & duct 8520 ꞏ Personal Protection/Sa... -86.51

TOTAL -224.50

11049 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Grainger pipe jacket insulation, P. Cove safety equipment, repai... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

93266... Bill 11/25/202 pipe jacket insulation, PO O-24-089B 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -35.36
93626... Bill 01/06/202 P. Cove safety items, traffic cone beacon. PO O-24-014 8515 ꞏ Safety -87.68
93938... Bill 02/03/202 Analyzer room fan repair parts. PO M-25-021 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -57.57

TOTAL -180.61

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail

January 10 through February 13, 2025
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11050 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Harrington Industrial Pl... PVC fittings for SBS plumbing/system JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

006O7... Bill 01/07/202 PVC parts for SBS system, PO O-25-012 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -188.45
006O7... Bill 01/22/202 Sewerage Agency of Sou... fittings to complete SBS plumbing project. PO O-25-026, ... 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -13.49

fittings to complete SBS plumbing project. PO O-25-026, ... 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -13.49
006O7... Bill 01/24/202 Sewerage Agency of Sou... fittings to complete SBS plumbing project, PO O-25-026, ... 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -142.55

fittings to complete SBS plumbing project, PO O-25-026, ... 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -142.54

TOTAL -500.52

11051 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 HDR Engineering Inc Digester Cleaning & Rehab Project - Dec 2024 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

12006... Bill 01/07/202 Digester Cleaning & Rehab Project - Dec 2024 6017 ꞏ Consulting Fees -1,326.95

TOTAL -1,326.95

11052 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Home Depot Credit Serv... Plant greenscaping, storage room blinds, parts for ne... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Stmt D... Bill 01/13/202 PO: Plant greenscaping, 12/18/24 7028 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance -2,208.24
material for new shed, PO M-24-060, 12/18/24 7021 ꞏ Plant Maintenance Sup... -183.20
parts for new shed, PO M-25-004, 1/9/25 7021 ꞏ Plant Maintenance Sup... -62.04
PO: storage room blinds, 1/11/25 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -3,304.72

TOTAL -5,758.20

11053 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Jill Kalehua, DMMS Accounting Services & supply reimb - Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Jan 20... Bill 02/01/202 Accounting Services - Jan 2025 6008 ꞏ Audit & Accounting -2,739.87
1099/1096 forms for 2024 federal filing 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -31.32

TOTAL -2,771.19

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail

January 10 through February 13, 2025
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11054 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 JM Integration, LLC site visits: IT troubleshooting, pipe bender for electric... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

23440 Bill 01/19/202 Greenlee classic electric pipe bender for electrical retrofitti... 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -6,000.00
23446 Bill 01/25/202 site visit, IT troubleshooting. PO O-25-030, Nov & Dec 2024 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -2,952.00
23447 Bill 01/25/202 site visits (2): annual flow meter cals. PO O-25-031 - Jan ... 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -7,644.20

TOTAL -16,596.20

11055 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Koffler Electrical Mecha... new WAS pump motor #2 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

01071... Bill 01/29/202 new WAS pump motor #2. PO O-25-025 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -2,088.69

TOTAL -2,088.69

11056 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 McCampbell Analytical, ... toxicity screening and permit testing for P. Cove - Jan... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

2501254 Bill 01/10/202 Aquatic Toxicity screening report. PO O-25-016 - Jan 2025 7053 ꞏ Chronic Toxicity -1,575.00
2501626 Bill 01/22/202 P. Cove permit compliance required testing. PO O-25-019... 7042 ꞏ Paradise Supplies & C... -660.00

TOTAL -2,235.00

11057 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Mike Testa Plumbing, Inc. Cove Rd water line repairs JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

71474 Bill 01/28/202 Cove Rd water line repairs. PO M-25-003 7011 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Mainte... -1,702.62

TOTAL -1,702.62

11058 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Mill Valley Refuse Serv (... garbage - Feb 2025, (2) special pickups - Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

00036... Bill 02/01/202 Garbage service, Feb 2025 7028 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance -290.76
(2) special pickups, Jan 2025 7028 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance -321.40

TOTAL -612.16

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail

January 10 through February 13, 2025
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11059 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Mill Valley Refuse Servi... sludge exchanges (2) - Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Inv Dat... Bill 02/01/202 Acct#: 63092: Exchanges: (2) Sludges - Jan 2025 7029 ꞏ Main Plant Sludge Disp... -1,080.00

TOTAL -1,080.00

11060 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 MISCOwater Over PSI project for Watson Marlow pump heads JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

42007... Bill 01/08/202 Over PSI project for Watson Marlow pump heads. PO O-2... 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -392.64

TOTAL -392.64

11061 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Nemesis Fire repair: fire sprinkler system, Main Plant JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

25-000... Bill 01/20/202 repair: fire sprinkler system, Main Plant. PO M-25-023 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -1,295.00

TOTAL -1,295.00

11062 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Nute Engineering Corp. Cove Rd pump station improvements: July, Oct, Dec 2... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

27327 Bill 08/07/202 Cove Rd Pump Station Improvements - July 2024 6017 ꞏ Consulting Fees -2,248.50
27374 Bill 09/12/202 Sewer Rehab Project - Aug 2024 6017 ꞏ Consulting Fees -11,012.00
27557 Bill 01/10/202 Cove Rd Pump Station Improvements - Oct 2024 6017 ꞏ Consulting Fees -5,981.25

Cove Rd Pump Station Improvements - Dec 2024 6017 ꞏ Consulting Fees -4,450.50
27570 Bill 01/10/202 Sewer Rehab Project - Marin IJ classified advertising reim... 6017 ꞏ Consulting Fees -991.98

TOTAL -24,684.23

11063 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Pacific Gas & Electric Stmt Date 1/27/25 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Stmt D... Bill 01/27/202 Stmt Date 1/27/25 8542 ꞏ Main Plant Utilities -19,971.71
Stmt Date 1/27/25 8543 ꞏ Paradise Cove Utilities -3,108.58
Stmt Date 1/27/25 8544 ꞏ Pump Station Utilities -6,684.87

TOTAL -29,765.16

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail

January 10 through February 13, 2025
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11064 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 PAN-PACIFIC SUPPLY ... laser alignment & install of WAS P2 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

29617... Bill 01/31/202 laser alignment & install of WAS P2. PO O-25-032 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -2,850.00

TOTAL -2,850.00

11065 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Peterson CAT emergency service: troubleshoot Plant generator JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

SW27... Bill 01/21/202 Emerg Serv: troublshoot Main Plant generator. PO M-25-0... 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -1,705.77

TOTAL -1,705.77

11066 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Polydyne Inc screw press polymer JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

1894090 Bill 01/07/202 screw press polymer. PO O-25-006 7024 ꞏ Main Plant Chemicals -4,380.72

TOTAL -4,380.72

11067 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Robert L Talavera LLC SSGIS support: Oct 2024 & Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

RLT10... Bill 10/31/202 SSGIS Support - Oct 2024 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -750.00
RLT01... Bill 02/01/202 SSGIS support - Jan 2025 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -1,020.00

TOTAL -1,770.00

11068 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Roy's Sewer Service, Inc. service calls: Dec 2024 & Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

229094 Bill 12/11/202 service call: 333 Bella Visa Ave 7011 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Mainte... -250.00
229406 Bill 01/15/202 service call: Mar West Pump Station 5 7011 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Mainte... -250.00

TOTAL -500.00

11069 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Shape Inc new wet weather pump for Cove Rd JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

40894... Bill 01/16/202 new wet weather pump for Cove Rd. PO M-24-052 7011 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Mainte... -30,128.14

TOTAL -30,128.14

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
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11070 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Slembrouck-Many Corp... fire alarm panel troubleshooting - Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

5954-4... Bill 01/14/202 fire alarm panel troubleshooting/line repairs. PO M-25-013 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -680.00
5985-4... Bill 01/28/202 fire alarm panel troubleshooting/line repairs. PO M-25-013 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -850.00

TOTAL -1,530.00

11071 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Special Dist Risk Mgmt ... Dental, Vision, Basic Life & ADD, LTD - Mar 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

H47220 Bill 02/05/202 Basic Life & ADD, LTD, Dental, Vision - Mar 2025 8020.05 ꞏ Employee Health -1,866.81

TOTAL -1,866.81

11072 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 T-Mobile *8704 SIM SIM cards (6) - Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Bill Dat... Bill 01/20/202 (6) SIM cards for pump stations - Jan 2025: 12/21/24-1/20... 8533 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Teleph... -60.00

TOTAL -60.00

11073 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Thatcher Company of C... sodium bisulfite 25% - Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

20252... Bill 01/03/202 sodium bisulfite 25% - Jan 2025, for both SD5 & SASM. P... 7024 ꞏ Main Plant Chemicals -8,512.93

TOTAL -8,512.93

11074 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 The Sherwin-Williams C... paint JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

1078-8 Bill 12/23/202 paint 7021 ꞏ Plant Maintenance Sup... -151.80

TOTAL -151.80

11075 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Tiburon Mail Services return wrong license plates & registration for new ser... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Pkg ID... Bill 01/16/202 return wrong license plates & registration for new service t... 6056 ꞏ Postage -14.12

TOTAL -14.12

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Warrant List Detail
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11076 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Town of Tiburon fuel: gasoline & diesel - Oct-Dec 2024 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Bill Dat... Bill 01/08/202 fuel: gasoline & diesel - Oct 2024 7071 ꞏ Fuel -2,255.23
fuel: gasoline & diesel - Nov 2024 7071 ꞏ Fuel -1,268.56
fuel: gasoline & diesel - Dec 2024 7071 ꞏ Fuel -1,685.65
admin fee, Oct-Dec 2024 7071 ꞏ Fuel -262.33

TOTAL -5,471.77

11077 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 U.S. Bank cc *3611 CWEA, Fastrak, Target, embroidery, tools, flags, safet... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

Stmt D... Bill 01/27/202 CWEA, 1/6/25 6020 ꞏ Continuing Education -50.00
Target, 1/8/25 6047 ꞏ Office Supplies -871.97
Fastrak reload, 1/8/25 6018 ꞏ Travel & Meetings -25.00
JayGav Embroidery, Vallejo, 1/16/25 8520 ꞏ Personal Protection/Sa... -18.00
Harbor Freight, new American flags. PO O-25-010, 1/3/25 6065 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expense -43.68
Harbor Freight, Plant timesaving tools. PO O-25-010, 1/3/25 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -193.14
Home Depot, sikaflex self leveling caulking for RDT room ... 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -47.75
Home Depot, flashlight. PO O-25-011, 1/3/25 8515 ꞏ Safety -65.51
Aquafix, BOD control at P. Cove, PO O-25-020, 1/14/25 7042 ꞏ Paradise Supplies & C... -233.33
Pace Supply, parts to install new boiler pump, PO M-25-0... 7021 ꞏ Plant Maintenance Sup... -49.26

TOTAL -1,597.64

11078 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 ULINE pallet to ease sulfelox tote moving & replacement cabi... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

18750... Bill 01/06/202 pallet truck. PO O-25-013 7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Se... -695.80
cabinet, PO O-25-013 7041 ꞏ Paradise Parts & Service -506.34
scanner hooks & pegboard. PO O-25-013 7028 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance -43.30
pegboards. PO O-25-013 7028 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance -126.23

TOTAL -1,371.67

11079 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Univar Solutions sodium bicarb bags, sodium Hypo 12.5% JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

52694... Bill 01/08/202 Sod Bicarb bags. PO 0-25-001 7024 ꞏ Main Plant Chemicals -2,396.38
52746... Bill 01/29/202 Sod Hypo 12.5%. PO O-25-026 7024 ꞏ Main Plant Chemicals -10,393.29

TOTAL -12,789.67

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
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11080 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 USA Blue Book reagents & standards for Lab, safety gloves for Lab & ... JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

INV00... Bill 01/22/202 reagents & standards for Lab. PO O-25-024B 7025 ꞏ Lab Supplies & Chemic... -1,273.01
INV00... Bill 01/23/202 safety gloves for lab & operations. PO O-25-024A 8520 ꞏ Personal Protection/Sa... -302.99

TOTAL -1,576.00

11081 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 Waste Management, Re... garbage - Dec 2024 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

01123... Bill 01/01/202 Garbage service - Dec 2024 7029 ꞏ Main Plant Sludge Disp... -1,182.88

TOTAL -1,182.88

11082 Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/202 WorkSmart Automation,... site visits & SCADA work/troubleshooting - Jan 2025 JP Morgan Chase - Primary ...

5480 Bill 02/01/202 site visits & SCADA work/troubleshooting. PO O-25-036 - ... 8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp &... -2,937.00

TOTAL -2,937.00

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
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Jul 1, '24 - Feb ... Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

5000 ꞏ Property Taxes / AD VALOREM
5001.2 ꞏ TEETER 589,906.02 999,999.00 -410,092.98 59.0%
5002 ꞏ UNSEC 17,899.42 16,000.00 1,899.42 111.9%
5003 ꞏ PUNS / PRIOR UNSECURED 1,192.84 1,500.00 -307.16 79.5%
5004 ꞏ REDEMPTION / RDMPT 555.78 0.00 555.78 100.0%
5006 ꞏ SPLU 917.75 100.00 817.75 917.8%
5041 ꞏ SUPSEC 8,051.30 20,000.00 -11,948.70 40.3%
5043 ꞏ SECU 182.74 0.00 182.74 100.0%
5046 ꞏ Excess ERAF 285,016.38 300,000.00 -14,983.62 95.0%
5280 ꞏ HOPTR 1,755.87 3,000.00 -1,244.13 58.5%
5483 ꞏ Other tax 7.78 7,000.00 -6,992.22 0.1%

Total 5000 ꞏ Property Taxes / AD VALOREM 905,485.88 1,347,599.00 -442,113.12 67.2%

5007 ꞏ Sewer Service Charge
5007.1 ꞏ Sewer Service - Ops 3,562,283.70 5,115,266.00 -1,552,982.30 69.6%
5007.2 ꞏ Sewer Service - Cap 0.00 1,028,242.00 -1,028,242.00 0.0%

Total 5007 ꞏ Sewer Service Charge 3,562,283.70 6,143,508.00 -2,581,224.30 58.0%

5201 ꞏ INTEREST
5201.1 ꞏ Interest County of Marin 1,832.19 100.00 1,732.19 1,832.2%
5201.2 ꞏ Interest - LAIF 515,614.79 200,000.00 315,614.79 257.8%

Total 5201 ꞏ INTEREST 517,446.98 200,100.00 317,346.98 258.6%

5900.10 ꞏ Paradise Sewer Line Ext. Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5900.3 ꞏ Connection Fees

5900.31 ꞏ Collection 61,036.00 200,000.00 -138,964.00 30.5%
5900.34 ꞏ Treatment 69,782.00 200,000.00 -130,218.00 34.9%

Total 5900.3 ꞏ Connection Fees 130,818.00 400,000.00 -269,182.00 32.7%

5900.4 ꞏ Permit Inspection & Admin Fees 23,055.00 35,000.00 -11,945.00 65.9%
5900.5 ꞏ SASM Expense Reimb. 24,466.29 75,000.00 -50,533.71 32.6%
5900.9 ꞏ Other Income 265.21 0.00 265.21 100.0%

Total Income 5,163,821.06 8,201,207.00 -3,037,385.94 63.0%

Gross Profit 5,163,821.06 8,201,207.00 -3,037,385.94 63.0%

Expense
6000 ꞏ Administrative Expenses

6001 ꞏ Advertising 4,680.00 0.00 4,680.00 100.0%
6002 ꞏ Outreach & Newsletter 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6008 ꞏ Audit & Accounting 68,784.51 90,000.00 -21,215.49 76.4%
6017 ꞏ Consulting Fees 582,644.92 125,000.00 457,644.92 466.1%
6018 ꞏ Travel & Meetings

6018.1 ꞏ Meetings & Travel 13,371.99 17,000.00 -3,628.01 78.7%
6018.2 ꞏ Standby Mileage Expense Reimb 1,988.38 8,000.00 -6,011.62 24.9%

Total 6018 ꞏ Travel & Meetings 15,360.37 25,000.00 -9,639.63 61.4%

6020 ꞏ Continuing Education 4,634.88 10,000.00 -5,365.12 46.3%
6021 ꞏ County Fees 10,108.74 16,590.00 -6,481.26 60.9%
6024 ꞏ Director Fees 2,700.00 9,000.00 -6,300.00 30.0%
6025 ꞏ Dues & Subscriptions 21,248.31 35,000.00 -13,751.69 60.7%
6026 ꞏ Elections 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
6033 ꞏ Insurance

6033.1 ꞏ Insurance - SD5 Property 69,285.84 100,000.00 -30,714.16 69.3%
6033.2 ꞏ Insurance - SD5 Liability 67,472.00 60,000.00 7,472.00 112.5%
6033.3 ꞏ Insurance - SD5 Auto 4,643.00 10,000.00 -5,357.00 46.4%

Total 6033 ꞏ Insurance 141,400.84 170,000.00 -28,599.16 83.2%

6:48 AM Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County

02/11/25 Annual Budget vs Actual Expenses
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Jul 1, '24 - Feb ... Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

6039 ꞏ Legal 16,513.21 50,000.00 -33,486.79 33.0%
6047 ꞏ Office Supplies 6,265.19 11,000.00 -4,734.81 57.0%
6056 ꞏ Postage -2,166.73 1,300.00 -3,466.73 -166.7%
6059 ꞏ Pollution Prevention/Public Edu 138.30 5,500.00 -5,361.70 2.5%
6065 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expense 1,420.45 0.00 1,420.45 100.0%

Total 6000 ꞏ Administrative Expenses 873,732.99 558,390.00 315,342.99 156.5%

7000 ꞏ Ops & Maintenance Expenses
7010 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Maintenance

7011 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Maintenance 111,794.93 200,000.00 -88,205.07 55.9%
7013 ꞏ Emergency Line Repair 17,119.16 100,000.00 -82,880.84 17.1%

Total 7010 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Maintenance 128,914.09 300,000.00 -171,085.91 43.0%

7020 ꞏ Main Plant Maintenance
7021 ꞏ Plant Maintenance Supplies 11,419.75 80,000.00 -68,580.25 14.3%
7022 ꞏ Plant Maint. Parts & Service 272,503.09 300,000.00 -27,496.91 90.8%

7023 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies & Service 3,374.67 10,000.00 -6,625.33 33.7%
7024 ꞏ Main Plant Chemicals 103,391.40 165,000.00 -61,608.60 62.7%
7025 ꞏ Lab Supplies & Chemicals 19,616.65 25,000.00 -5,383.35 78.5%
7027 ꞏ Electrical & Instrument 14,262.29 30,000.00 -15,737.71 47.5%
7028 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance 9,999.99 8,000.00 1,999.99 125.0%
7029 ꞏ Main Plant Sludge Disposal 29,495.75 55,000.00 -25,504.25 53.6%

Total 7020 ꞏ Main Plant Maintenance 464,063.59 673,000.00 -208,936.41 69.0%

7040 ꞏ Paradise Cove Plant Maint
7041 ꞏ Paradise Parts & Service 828.67 20,000.00 -19,171.33 4.1%
7042 ꞏ Paradise Supplies & Chemicals 3,245.05 6,500.00 -3,254.95 49.9%
7043 ꞏ Paradise Sludge Disposal 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

Total 7040 ꞏ Paradise Cove Plant Maint 4,073.72 29,500.00 -25,426.28 13.8%

7050 ꞏ Monitoring
7051 ꞏ Main Plant Lab Monitoring 28,489.08 50,000.00 -21,510.92 57.0%
7052 ꞏ Paradise Cove Monitoring 3,938.25 9,000.00 -5,061.75 43.8%
7053 ꞏ Chronic Toxicity 16,710.00 15,000.00 1,710.00 111.4%

Total 7050 ꞏ Monitoring 49,137.33 74,000.00 -24,862.67 66.4%

7060 ꞏ Permits/Fees
7061 ꞏ Main Plant NPDES Renewal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7062 ꞏ Permits/Fees - General 33,926.67 50,000.00 -16,073.33 67.9%
7063 ꞏ Paradise Cove Permits/Fees 547.00 9,000.00 -8,453.00 6.1%
7064 ꞏ Paradise Cove NPDES Renewal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 7060 ꞏ Permits/Fees 34,473.67 59,000.00 -24,526.33 58.4%

7070 ꞏ Truck Maintenance
7071 ꞏ Fuel 22,341.78 20,000.00 2,341.78 111.7%
7072 ꞏ Maintenance 15,249.47 30,000.00 -14,750.53 50.8%

Total 7070 ꞏ Truck Maintenance 37,591.25 50,000.00 -12,408.75 75.2%

Total 7000 ꞏ Ops & Maintenance Expenses 718,253.65 1,185,500.00 -467,246.35 60.6%

8000 ꞏ Salaries and  Benefits Expenses
8001 ꞏ Salaries 907,178.40 1,636,798.00 -729,619.60 55.4%
8003 ꞏ Overtime 66,636.39 125,000.00 -58,363.61 53.3%
8004 ꞏ Standby Pay 47,209.20 80,000.00 -32,790.80 59.0%
8005 ꞏ Employee Incentives 27,000.00 25,000.00 2,000.00 108.0%
8006 ꞏ Vacation Buyout 31,674.80 80,000.00 -48,325.20 39.6%
8013 ꞏ Payroll Taxes 78,979.51 110,000.00 -31,020.49 71.8%
8015 ꞏ Payroll Service Processing Fees 6,538.88 8,000.00 -1,461.12 81.7%
8016 ꞏ Car Allowance 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 100.0%

6:48 AM Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County

02/11/25 Annual Budget vs Actual Expenses
July 1, 2024 through February 13, 2025

Page 2



Jul 1, '24 - Feb ... Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

8019 ꞏ PERS Retirement
8019.05 ꞏ PERS Retirement 112,521.28 312,067.00 -199,545.72 36.1%
8019.06 ꞏ PERS Retirement - RBP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8019.08 ꞏ PERS Retirement - CalPERS UAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 8019 ꞏ PERS Retirement 112,521.28 312,067.00 -199,545.72 36.1%

8020 ꞏ Employee Health
8020.05 ꞏ Employee Health 203,199.81 300,000.00 -96,800.19 67.7%
8021 ꞏ Employee Health Deductions -1,803.12 2,500.00 -4,303.12 -72.1%

8020 ꞏ Employee Health - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 8020 ꞏ Employee Health 201,396.69 302,500.00 -101,103.31 66.6%

8022 ꞏ Retiree Health
8022.05 ꞏ Retiree Health 82,032.43 75,000.00 7,032.43 109.4%
8022.10 ꞏ CERBT/OPEB Annual Arc Contribtn 0.00 140,000.00 -140,000.00 0.0%
8022 ꞏ Retiree Health - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 8022 ꞏ Retiree Health 82,032.43 215,000.00 -132,967.57 38.2%

8023 ꞏ Workers Comp Insurance 32,410.76 56,000.00 -23,589.24 57.9%

Total 8000 ꞏ Salaries and  Benefits Expenses 1,601,578.34 2,958,365.00 -1,356,786.66 54.1%

8500 ꞏ Other Operating Expenses
8510 ꞏ Data/Alarms/IT Supp & Licensing 48,424.03 100,000.00 -51,575.97 48.4%
8515 ꞏ Safety 12,000.25 60,000.00 -47,999.75 20.0%

8520 ꞏ Personal Protection/Safety Wear 4,143.02 15,000.00 -10,856.98 27.6%
8530 ꞏ Telephone

8531 ꞏ Main Plant Telephones 8,686.05 12,000.00 -3,313.95 72.4%
8532 ꞏ Paradise Cove Telephones 2,488.06 1,500.00 988.06 165.9%
8533 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Telephones 3,383.56 7,000.00 -3,616.44 48.3%

Total 8530 ꞏ Telephone 14,557.67 20,500.00 -5,942.33 71.0%

8540 ꞏ Utilities
8541 ꞏ Water 7,278.35 11,000.00 -3,721.65 66.2%
8542 ꞏ Main Plant Utilities 154,290.76 240,000.00 -85,709.24 64.3%
8543 ꞏ Paradise Cove Utilities 20,636.51 35,000.00 -14,363.49 59.0%
8544 ꞏ Pump Station Utilities 34,647.61 65,000.00 -30,352.39 53.3%

Total 8540 ꞏ Utilities 216,853.23 351,000.00 -134,146.77 61.8%

Total 8500 ꞏ Other Operating Expenses 295,978.20 546,500.00 -250,521.80 54.2%

Total Expense 3,489,543.18 5,248,755.00 -1,759,211.82 66.5%

Net Ordinary Income 1,674,277.88 2,952,452.00 -1,278,174.12 56.7%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

9100 ꞏ Capital Expenditures
9200 ꞏ Main Plant Equipment Capital

9201 ꞏ LED Lighting Upgrades 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9201.1 ꞏ M.P. Roll-Up Doors 59,081.00 0.00 59,081.00 100.0%
9201.2 ꞏ M.P. Corrosion Protection 19,800.00 0.00 19,800.00 100.0%
9202 ꞏ M.P. Drainage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9206 ꞏ Infl Dry Weather Pump Rplcmnt
9206.1 ꞏ Dry Weather Primary Cover 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9206 ꞏ Infl Dry Weather Pump Rplcmnt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9208 ꞏ M.P. Chem Feed Trx Pump Rplcmnt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9212 ꞏ M.P. Headworks

9212.2 ꞏ M.P. Switchgear Upgrade/Imprvmt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9212 ꞏ M.P. Headworks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Jul 1, '24 - Feb ... Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

9213 ꞏ M.P. Digester
9213.1 ꞏ Digester Rehab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9213 ꞏ M.P. Digester 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9216 ꞏ M.P. Secondary Clarifier
9216.1 ꞏ Scum Removal Project FY22-23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9216 ꞏ M.P. Secondary Clarifier - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9216 ꞏ M.P. Secondary Clarifier 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9217 ꞏ SD5 Shop Rplcmnt /Ops Control
9217.1 ꞏ FY23-24 Shop Rehab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9217 ꞏ SD5 Shop Rplcmnt /Ops Control 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9229.8 ꞏ Vehicle Replacement 216,076.20 0.00 216,076.20 100.0%
9200 ꞏ Main Plant Equipment Capital - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9200 ꞏ Main Plant Equipment Capital 294,957.20 0.00 294,957.20 100.0%

9300 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Capital
9301 ꞏ Tiburon Sewer Line Rehab Prog 172,334.00 0.00 172,334.00 100.0%
9303 ꞏ CCTV Sewer Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9304 ꞏ Belvedere Sewer Line Rehab Prog 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9305 ꞏ Valve/Wet Well Replacements

9305.2 ꞏ Tiburon Wet Well Rehab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9305 ꞏ Valve/Wet Well Replacements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9306 ꞏ PS Pump & Valve Replacements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9309 ꞏ BPS #1 Generator Replcmnt 8,987.00 0.00 8,987.00 100.0%
9313 ꞏ Manholes/Rodholes 24,106.96 0.00 24,106.96 100.0%
9314.01 ꞏ SR Ave Diverter Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9300 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Capital - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9300 ꞏ Pumps & Lines Capital 205,427.96 0.00 205,427.96 100.0%

9400 ꞏ Paradise Cove Capital
9406 ꞏ P.C. Plant Grit Removal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9407 ꞏ P.C. Pump Replacement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9408 ꞏ P.C. Access Rd Imprvmnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9400 ꞏ Paradise Cove Capital - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9400 ꞏ Paradise Cove Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9500 ꞏ Undesignated Capital
9510 ꞏ Undesignated Cap - M.P. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9520 ꞏ Undesignated Cap - P.C. Plant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9530 ꞏ Undesignated Cap - P & L 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9500 ꞏ Undesignated Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9100 ꞏ Capital Expenditures - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9100 ꞏ Capital Expenditures 500,385.16 0.00 500,385.16 100.0%

9700 ꞏ Debt Service
9701 ꞏ Zion Bank Loan- Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9702 ꞏ Zion Bank Loan - Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Jul 1, '24 - Feb ... Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

9730 ꞏ Debt Service - MPR Project
9730.01 ꞏ Zion Loan - Principal 625,000.00 0.00 625,000.00 100.0%
9730.02 ꞏ Zion Loan - Interest 67,642.01 0.00 67,642.01 100.0%
9731 ꞏ Debt Service MPR Bond Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9732 ꞏ Debt Service MPR Bond Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9734 ꞏ MPR Refi - Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9735 ꞏ MPR Refi - Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 9730 ꞏ Debt Service - MPR Project 692,642.01 0.00 692,642.01 100.0%

Total 9700 ꞏ Debt Service 692,642.01 0.00 692,642.01 100.0%

Total Other Expense 1,193,027.17 0.00 1,193,027.17 100.0%

Net Other Income -1,193,027.17 0.00 -1,193,027.17 100.0%

Net Income 481,250.71 2,952,452.00 -2,471,201.29 16.3%
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Sanitary District No. 5 of Marin County
PO Box 227
Tiburon, CA 94920

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Summary Statement
January 31, 2025
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Investor ID: CA-01-0195

California CLASS

California CLASS Average Monthly Yield: 4.4246%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD

Average Daily
Balance

Month End
Balance

CA-01-0195-0001 Emergency Replacement Fund 1,012,728.81 0.00 0.00 3,805.20 3,805.20 1,012,851.56 1,016,534.01

CA-01-0195-0002 CalPERS UAL Fund 141,771.36 0.00 0.00 532.69 532.69 141,788.54 142,304.05

TOTAL 1,154,500.17 0.00 0.00 4,337.89 4,337.89 1,154,640.10 1,158,838.06



Emergency Replacement Fund

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Account Number: CA-01-0195-0001

Account Statement
January 31, 2025
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Account Summary Average Monthly Yield:  4.4246%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD
Average Daily

Balance
Month End

Balance
California CLASS 1,012,728.81 0.00 0.00 3,805.20 3,805.20 1,012,851.56 1,016,534.01

Transaction Activity

Transaction Date Transaction Description Contributions Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number

01/01/2025 Beginning Balance 1,012,728.81

01/31/2025 Income Dividend Reinvestment 3,805.20

01/31/2025 Ending Balance 1,016,534.01



CalPERS UAL Fund

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Account Number: CA-01-0195-0002

Account Statement
January 31, 2025

Page 3 of 4

Account Summary Average Monthly Yield:  4.4246%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD
Average Daily

Balance
Month End

Balance
California CLASS 141,771.36 0.00 0.00 532.69 532.69 141,788.54 142,304.05

Transaction Activity

Transaction Date Transaction Description Contributions Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number

01/01/2025 Beginning Balance 141,771.36

01/31/2025 Income Dividend Reinvestment 532.69

01/31/2025 Ending Balance 142,304.05



Daily Rates
January 31, 2025

Page 4 of 4

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Performance results are shown net of all fees and expenses and reflect the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. Many factors affect performance including changes in
market conditions and interest rates and in response to other economic, political, or financial developments. Investment involves risk including the possible loss of principal. No
assurance can be given that the performance objectives of a given strategy will be achieved. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Any financial and/or
investment decision may incur losses.

California CLASS

California CLASS

Date Dividend Rate Daily Yield

01/01/2025 0.000000000 4.5202%
01/02/2025 0.000124025 4.5268%
01/03/2025 0.000369801 4.4993%
01/04/2025 0.000000000 4.4993%
01/05/2025 0.000000000 4.4993%
01/06/2025 0.000121697 4.4419%
01/07/2025 0.000120918 4.4135%
01/08/2025 0.000120448 4.3964%
01/09/2025 0.000119996 4.3799%
01/10/2025 0.000361182 4.3944%
01/11/2025 0.000000000 4.3944%
01/12/2025 0.000000000 4.3944%
01/13/2025 0.000120326 4.3919%
01/14/2025 0.000120320 4.3917%
01/15/2025 0.000120336 4.3923%
01/16/2025 0.000120343 4.3924%
01/17/2025 0.000481700 4.3955%
01/18/2025 0.000000000 4.3955%
01/19/2025 0.000000000 4.3955%
01/20/2025 0.000000000 4.3955%
01/21/2025 0.000120444 4.3962%
01/22/2025 0.000120503 4.3984%
01/23/2025 0.000120853 4.4112%
01/24/2025 0.000364299 4.4323%
01/25/2025 0.000000000 4.4323%
01/26/2025 0.000000000 4.4323%
01/27/2025 0.000121381 4.4304%
01/28/2025 0.000121463 4.4334%
01/29/2025 0.000121407 4.4313%
01/30/2025 0.000121308 4.4278%
01/31/2025 0.000121267 4.4263%



Feb 13, 25 Jan 13, 25 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
JP Morgan Chase - Primary 7399 -62,918.77 -450,532.95 387,614.18
JP Morgan Chase - Payroll 7506 96,164.49 100,565.31 -4,400.82
JP Morgan Chase - Transfer 7522 10,314.30 754,478.51 -744,164.21
Local Agency Investment Fund

SD5 Operating Reserve 1,200,853.05 1,200,853.05 0.00
SD5 Operating 4,412,822.21 4,412,822.21 0.00
SD5 Capital & CIP Reserve 9,725,065.99 9,725,065.99 0.00
Tiburon

Tiburon Operating 153,061.40 0.00 153,061.40

Total Tiburon 153,061.40 0.00 153,061.40

Total Local Agency Investment Fund 15,491,802.65 15,338,741.25 153,061.40

California CLASS
CalPERS UAL Fund 142,304.05 141,771.36 532.69
Emergency Replacement Fund 1,016,534.01 1,012,728.81 3,805.20

Total California CLASS 1,158,838.06 1,154,500.17 4,337.89

Total Checking/Savings 16,694,200.73 16,897,752.29 -203,551.56

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 296,090.31 320,556.60 -24,466.29

Total Accounts Receivable 296,090.31 320,556.60 -24,466.29

Other Current Assets
Petty Cash 200.00 200.00 0.00
Prepaid Expense 100,447.47 100,447.47 0.00

Total Other Current Assets 100,647.47 100,647.47 0.00

Total Current Assets 17,090,938.51 17,318,956.36 -228,017.85

Fixed Assets 18,809,559.07 18,809,559.07 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 35,900,497.58 36,128,515.43 -228,017.85

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable -27,295.89 50,075.66 -77,371.55

Total Accounts Payable -27,295.89 50,075.66 -77,371.55

Other Current Liabilities
Compensated Absences Current 228,550.57 228,550.57 0.00
Deferred Income for Permits 176,584.00 176,584.00 0.00
MPR Zion Loan Current Payable 625,000.00 625,000.00 0.00
MPR Zion Loan Interest Payable 33,821.00 33,821.00 0.00
Retainage Payable 23,125.70 23,125.70 0.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 1,087,081.27 1,087,081.27 0.00

Total Current Liabilities 1,059,785.38 1,137,156.93 -77,371.55

Long Term Liabilities
MPR Zion Loan Payable 4,830,000.00 4,830,000.00 0.00
Pension-related Liabilities -877,300.00 -877,300.00 0.00
2061 ꞏ OPEB Related Liability 151,288.00 151,288.00 0.00
2960 ꞏ Deferred Debt Refinancing Costs 80,559.20 80,559.20 0.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 4,184,547.20 4,184,547.20 0.00

Total Liabilities 5,244,332.58 5,321,704.13 -77,371.55

6:51 AM Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Comparative Balance Sheet

As of February 13, 2025
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Feb 13, 25 Jan 13, 25 $ Change

Equity
3900 ꞏ Net Assets 30,240,012.64 30,240,012.64 0.00
Net Income 416,152.36 566,798.66 -150,646.30

Total Equity 30,656,165.00 30,806,811.30 -150,646.30

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 35,900,497.58 36,128,515.43 -228,017.85

6:51 AM Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County
02/11/25 Comparative Balance Sheet

As of February 13, 2025

Page 2



 

CASH FLOW CHART
SANITARY DISTRICT NO. 5 OF MARIN COUNTY: Jan-Feb 13 2025

#1: LAIF
Income: $153,061.40

Interest: $0.00
W/D: $

#3: CHASE Payroll
Income: $150,000

W/D: $4,401

#2: CHASE Transfer
Income: $153,061

Transfer: ($744,164)

LAIF Beginning Balance:
$15,338,741

LAIF Ending Balance:
$15,491,802.65

SD5
Beginning Balance:

$17,663,496

SD5
Ending Balance:

$16,694,200

CHASE Transfer 
Ending Balance:

$10,314

CHASE Transfer 
Beginning Balance:

$754,478

#5: CHASE PRIMARY
Income: $0.00

W/D EFTS&Checks: $271,139.52

*

CHASE Primary
Beginning Balance:

($450,532)

CHASE PRIMARY 
Ending Balance:

($62,918)

CHASE Payroll 
Beginning Balance:

$100,565

CHASE Payroll 
Ending Balance:

$96,164

CalPERS CERBT/OPEB 
Beginning 

Balance7/1/2024:
$1,405,211

CalPERS CERBT/OPEB 
Ending Balance 

2/13/2025:
$1,518,295

MPR REFI
Loan Balance:        $5,455,000

CalPERS 
Market Value Assets:

2.7=$10,661,143(93.2%)
PEPRA=$563,613(91.2%)

CalPERS  Pension
Accrued Liability:
2.7=$11,444,162
PEPRA=$616,299



Overtime hours

Jan 1, 2025 - Jan 31, 2025

My Company

83.5 hrs

1/1 1/6 1/11 1/16 1/21 1/26 1/31

5

15

25

35

45

Check date

January 1-31, 2025



Overtime amounts

Jan 1, 2025 - Jan 31, 2025

My Company

$9,767.53

1/1 1/6 1/11 1/16 1/21 1/26 1/31

$1k

$3k

$5k

Check date



Labor cost

Jan 1, 2025 - Jan 31, 2025

My Company

$171,893.15

1/1 1/6 1/11 1/16 1/21 1/26 1/31

$10k

$30k

$50k

$70k

$90k

Check date



Monthly Overtime HRs and Cost for January 1-31, 2025

Full name Overtime amounts Overtime hours
Adams, Nathanael T
Alvarez, Joel
Bilsborough Sr., Chad E $1,240.00 11.50
Collodi, Pete
Cottrell III, Rulon K $3,406.69 24.00
Farrington, Abigail V
LaTorre, Daniel P $1,978.25 13.00
Rosser, John M $1,860.00 20.00
Rubio, Antonio
Salazar, Ignacio G $786.59 10.50
Screechfield-Lablue, Pierce L
Triola, Joseph $496.00 4.50

Total $9,767.53 83.50



Overtime hours

Jul 1, 2024 - Jan 31, 2025

My Company

625.5 hrs

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

20

60

100

140

Check date

FY24-25 Overtime - Jan 31, 2025



Overtime amounts  - January 31, 2025

Jul 1, 2024 - Jan 31, 2025

My Company

$66,636.39

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

$2k

$6k

$10k

$14k

Check date



Total Labor cost-Overtime Included

Jul 1, 2024 - Jan 31, 2025

My Company

$1,180,683.22

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

$50k

$150k

$250k

Check date



FY 24-25 Overtime Amounts Through January 31, 2025

Full name Overtime amounts Overtime hours
Adams, Nathanael T
Alvarez, Joel
Bilsborough Sr., Chad E $10,865.50 103.50
Collodi, Pete $1,211.65 17.00
Cottrell III, Rulon K $15,080.84 115.00
Farrington, Abigail V $2,454.63 33.50
LaTorre, Daniel P $17,615.45 142.00
Rosser, John M $7,192.00 72.00
Rubio, Antonio
Salazar, Ignacio G $2,695.23 38.00
Screechfield-Lablue, Pierce L $1,213.09 18.00
Triola, Joseph $8,308.00 86.50

Totals $66,636.39 625.50



CASH REQUIRED FOR NEGOTIABLE CHECKS &/OR ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS (EFT) FOR CHECK DATE 01/15/25: $79,801.22

CASH REQUIREMENTS

 0082 Y400-2116  SANITARY DISTRICT NO 5 

0082 Y400-2116  SANITARY DISTRICT NO 5 Cash Requirements
Run Date 01/10/25  05:02 PM Period Start - End Date 01/01/25 - 01/15/25 Page 1 of 2

Check Date 01/15/25 CASHREQ

IMPORTANT COVID-19 INFORMATION: If you filed IRS Form 7200, please notify your Paychex representative to avoid owing a balance at the end of the quarter and ensure your
Form 941 is accurate.

TRANSACTION SUMMARY

SUMMARY BY TRANSACTION TYPE - 

TOTAL ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER (EFT) 79,801.22
CASH REQUIRED FOR NEGOTIABLE CHECKS &/OR EFT 79,801.22

TOTAL REMAINING DEDUCTIONS / WITHHOLDINGS / LIABILITIES 9,762.08
CASH REQUIRED FOR CHECK DATE 01/15/25 89,563.30

TRANSACTION DETAIL

ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER - Your financial institution will initiate transfer to Paychex at or after 12:01 A.M. on transaction date.

TRANS. DATE BANK NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

BANK DRAFT AMOUNTS

 & OTHER TOTALS

01/14/25 CHASE BANK, NA xxxxxxxxxxxxxx506 Direct Deposit Net Pay Allocations 50,528.80 50,528.80

01/14/25 CHASE BANK, NA xxxxxxxxxxxxxx506 Taxpay® Employee Withholdings

Social Security 4,830.14
Medicare 1,129.64
Fed Income Tax 10,235.24
CA Income Tax 4,253.30

Total Withholdings 20,448.32

Employer Liabilities

Social Security 4,830.14
Medicare 1,129.64
Fed Unemploy 399.66
CA Unemploy 2,398.04
CA Emp Train 66.62

Total Liabilities 8,824.10 29,272.42

EFT FOR 01/14/25 79,801.22

TOTAL EFT 79,801.22

REMAINING DEDUCTIONS / WITHHOLDINGS / LIABILITIES - Paychex does not remit these funds.You must ensure accurate and timely payment of applicable items.

TRANS. DATE BANK NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION TOTAL

01/15/25 Refer to your records for account Information Payroll Employee Deductions 
401A Member Contribu 4,983.72
Calpers 457B Roth 2,783.00
Calpers 457B TRDL 1,226.67



CASH REQUIREMENTS 

 0082 Y400-2116  SANITARY DISTRICT NO 5 

0082 Y400-2116  SANITARY DISTRICT NO 5 Cash Requirements
Run Date 01/10/25  05:02 PM Period Start - End Date 01/01/25 - 01/15/25 Page 2 of 2

Check Date 01/15/25 CASHREQ

CASH REQUIRED FOR NEGOTIABLE CHECKS &/OR ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS (EFT) FOR CHECK DATE 01/15/25: $79,801.22

REMAINING DEDUCTIONS / WITHHOLDINGS / LIABILITIES (cont.) - Paychex does not remit these funds.You must ensure accurate and timely payment of applicable items.

TRANS. DATE BANK NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION TOTAL

01/15/25 Refer to your records for account Information Payroll Employee Deductions (cont.)
Med 125 118.69
Med FSA EE Pretax 650.00

Total Deductions 9,762.08

TOTAL REMAINING DEDUCTIONS / WITHHOLDINGS / LIABILITIES 9,762.08

PAYCHEX WILL MAKE THESE TAX DEPOSIT(S) ON YOUR BEHALF - This information serves as a record of payment.

DUE DATE PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

01/23/25 Taxpay® FED IT PMT Group 22,154.80
01/23/25 Taxpay® CA IT PMT Group 4,253.30



CASH REQUIRED FOR NEGOTIABLE CHECKS &/OR ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS (EFT) FOR CHECK DATE 01/31/25: $72,567.77

CASH REQUIREMENTS

 0082 Y400-2116  SANITARY DISTRICT NO 5 

0082 Y400-2116  SANITARY DISTRICT NO 5 Cash Requirements
Run Date 01/28/25  04:52 PM Period Start - End Date 01/16/25 - 01/31/25 Page 1 of 2

Check Date 01/31/25 CASHREQ

IMPORTANT COVID-19 INFORMATION: If you filed IRS Form 7200, please notify your Paychex representative to avoid owing a balance at the end of the quarter and ensure your
Form 941 is accurate.

TRANSACTION SUMMARY

SUMMARY BY TRANSACTION TYPE - 

TOTAL ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER (EFT) 72,567.77
CASH REQUIRED FOR NEGOTIABLE CHECKS &/OR EFT 72,567.77

TOTAL REMAINING DEDUCTIONS / WITHHOLDINGS / LIABILITIES 9,762.08
CASH REQUIRED FOR CHECK DATE 01/31/25 82,329.85

TRANSACTION DETAIL

ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER - Your financial institution will initiate transfer to Paychex at or after 12:01 A.M. on transaction date.

TRANS. DATE BANK NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

BANK DRAFT AMOUNTS

 & OTHER TOTALS

01/30/25 CHASE BANK, NA xxxxxxxxxxxxxx506 Direct Deposit Net Pay Allocations 46,626.00 46,626.00

01/30/25 CHASE BANK, NA xxxxxxxxxxxxxx506 Taxpay® Employee Withholdings

Social Security 4,554.36
Medicare 1,065.13
Fed Income Tax 9,819.17
CA Income Tax 4,135.95

Total Withholdings 19,574.61

Employer Liabilities

Social Security 4,554.34
Medicare 1,065.14
Fed Unemploy 104.34
CA Unemploy 625.96
CA Emp Train 17.38

Total Liabilities 6,367.16 25,941.77

EFT FOR 01/30/25 72,567.77

TOTAL EFT 72,567.77

REMAINING DEDUCTIONS / WITHHOLDINGS / LIABILITIES - Paychex does not remit these funds.You must ensure accurate and timely payment of applicable items.

TRANS. DATE BANK NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION TOTAL

01/31/25 Refer to your records for account Information Payroll Employee Deductions 
401A Member Contribu 4,983.72
Calpers 457B Roth 2,783.00
Calpers 457B TRDL 1,226.67



CASH REQUIREMENTS 

 0082 Y400-2116  SANITARY DISTRICT NO 5 

0082 Y400-2116  SANITARY DISTRICT NO 5 Cash Requirements
Run Date 01/28/25  04:52 PM Period Start - End Date 01/16/25 - 01/31/25 Page 2 of 2

Check Date 01/31/25 CASHREQ

CASH REQUIRED FOR NEGOTIABLE CHECKS &/OR ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS (EFT) FOR CHECK DATE 01/31/25: $72,567.77

REMAINING DEDUCTIONS / WITHHOLDINGS / LIABILITIES (cont.) - Paychex does not remit these funds.You must ensure accurate and timely payment of applicable items.

TRANS. DATE BANK NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION TOTAL

01/31/25 Refer to your records for account Information Payroll Employee Deductions (cont.)
Med 125 118.69
Med FSA EE Pretax 650.00

Total Deductions 9,762.08

TOTAL REMAINING DEDUCTIONS / WITHHOLDINGS / LIABILITIES 9,762.08

PAYCHEX WILL MAKE THESE TAX DEPOSIT(S) ON YOUR BEHALF - This information serves as a record of payment.

DUE DATE PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

02/05/25 Taxpay® FED IT PMT Group 21,058.14
02/05/25 Taxpay® CA IT PMT Group 4,135.95
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Transmittal Memo 

Date:   February 20, 2025 

To:  Board of Directors 

From:   Tony Rubio, District Manager 
 
Subject:  Management Report for January 2025 

 

 

Fiscal Status 

Period Covered:     July 1, 2024 –February 13, 2025 
Percent of Fiscal Year:    58.3% 
Percent of Budgeted Income to Date:  63% 
Percent of Budgeted Expenditures to Date: 66.5% (operating only)  
 
Personnel 

Separations:   None 
New Hires:   None  
Promotions: None 
Recruitment Activities: None 
 
Regulatory Compliance  

MP Collection System WDR Compliance:  Full Compliance with all regulations 
PC Collection System WDR Compliance:  Full Compliance with all regulations 
MP NPDES Permit Compliance:   Full Compliance with all regulations 
PC NPDES Permit Compliance:   Full Compliance with all regulations 
BAAQMD Compliance:    Full Compliance with all regulations 
Significant Comments:    None 
 

Summary of Operational Highlights are on the following pages. 
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Significant Events for the Month of January 2025 Include: 

Financial/Budgetary/Business Administration 

• Bookkeeper Jill Kalehua from DMMS (Daily Money Management Services) in 5 days a
month to perform AR/AP functions for office.

• Business Server file clean up ongoing along with scanning of historical documents
• CIP Chart of Accounts List Created to mirror CMMS system and now will need to be

entered into Quickbooks
•   

HR and Personnel 

• Employee portal setup through website, staff portal is now completed and ready for
launch working board member portal now.

• 2025 Payroll updates for Paychex completed

Continuing Education, Safety Training, Pollution Prevention Activities 

• Work with DKF solutions on District safety program updates on-going.
• PPE Policy Hazard Assessment performed for creation of PPE Policy
• Began the annual scheduling of CBT trainings for All SD5 staff (two refresher trainings

per month)
• Staff attended monthly Public Education Meeting.
• Attended annual Winter CASA Conference

Collection System Performance  

Main Plant Tiburon/Belvedere/Paradise Cove 

• Rodder and Vactor preventative maintenance work is underway.
• No Spill Report Submitted for Paradise Cove Collection System
• 1 SSO Belvedere Category 4 (Eucalyptus) Roots

Treatment Plant Performance 

Paradise Cove WWTP  

• Hill slide on to access road due to recent rain events- required clearing 2x One slide
occurred on Feb 8 and the other on Feb 14-

• Submitted 4th Quarter SMR & DMR to RWQCB on CIWQS
• Submitted Annual SMR to RWQCB on CIWQS
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Tiburon Main WWTP: 

• Submitted December 2024 Monthly SMR and DMR to the RWQCB on CIWQS.
• Submitted Annual SMR & DMR to RWQCB on CIWQS
• File Storage/Control Building Replacement nearly completed- final touch ups and clean

up- beginning to move filing cabinets back into building and out of the temporary area
they were stored in (blower room)

Capital Improvement Projects 

• 2024-25 Sewer Rehab -Project Awarded – Construction to begin beginning of March
• Cove Road MCC and Generator replacement project design completed- ready to go out to

bid
• Digester Cleaning and Rehab project has begun- pipe supports removed and installed on

back wall of digester piping- waiting on date for sub to be available for digester cleaning.
• Reviewed list of capital projects completed that took sea level rise considerations into

project (attached)
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Glossary of Terms 

• B.O.D. (Biochemical Oxygen Demand): Measurement of the effluent’s capacity to
consume dissolved oxygen to stabilize all remaining organic matter. The permit limits for
our effluent for discharge into San Francisco bay require that we remove 85% influent
B.O.D. and meet a weekly average of less than 45mg/l and a monthly average of less
than 30 mg/l B.O.D.

• TSS (Total Suspended Solids): Measurement of suspended solids in the effluent. Our
permit requires that we move at least 85% of the influent TSS and that the effluent limit
is less than 45 mg/l as a weekly average and less than 30 mg/l as a monthly average.

• Chlorine Residual: The plant effluent is disinfected with hypochlorite (chlorine “bleach”)
and then the residual chlorine is neutralized with sodium bisulfite to protect the bay.
The effluent chlorine residual limit is 0.0 mg/l which we monitor continuously.

• pH: pH is a measurement of acidity with pH 7.0 being neutral and higher pH values
being basic and lower pH values being acidic. Our permit effluent pH must stay within
the range of 6.0-9.0, which we monitor continuously.

• Coliform: Coliform bacteria are the indicator organism for determination of the
efficiency of the disinfection process. The lab culture samples of our effluent and the
presence of coliform is an indication that pathogenic organisms may be present. This is
reported as MPN/100 (number of coliform bacteria in 100 milliliters sample).

• Flow Through Bioassay: A 96 hour test in which we test the toxicity of our effluent to
tiny fish (sticklebacks) in a flow through tank to determine the survivability under
continuous exposure to our effluent. Our permit requires that we maintain a 90th

percentile survival of at least 70% and an 11 sample median survival of at least 90%. In
layman’s terms, this means that out of the last 11 samples only one bioassay may fall
below 70% survival and the middle value when all 11 samples are placed in numerical
order must be at least 90%.

• Metals Analysis:  Our permit requires that we analyze our effluent for many different
metals on a monthly basis.  We have permit limits for some metals. The metals are
stated as a daily max and a monthly average limit. The daily max limit is the number we
cannot exceed on any sample and the monthly average applies to all samples collected
in any month (although usually we are only required to take one).

• F.O.G. (Fats, oils and grease): Quarterly we are required to monitor our effluent for
Fats, Oils and Grease.
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Glossary of terms continued… 

• Headworks: The point where all raw wastewater enters the treatment plant. In this
building wastewater goes through 3 grinders to grind up all large objects that could
possibly damage our influent and sludge pumps further down the treatment process.

• Primary Sedimentation:  The next treatment process is a physical treatment process
where solids that settle or float are removed and sent to the digesters for further
processing.

• Activated Sludge:  Next is the activate sludge process. This process is a biological
wastewater treatment process that uses microorganisms to speed up the
decomposition of wastes. When activated sludge is added to wastewater, the
microorganisms feed and grow on waste particles in the wastewater. As the organisms
grow and reproduce, more and more waste is removed, leaving the wastewater partially
cleaned. To function efficiently, the mass of organisms needs a steady balance of food
and oxygen. These tasks are closely monitored by the operations staff.

• Secondary Clarification: Next is secondary clarification, like primary
sedimentation/clarification, this also is a physical treatment process where solids that
settle or float are removed and sent to the next treatment process. The difference
between Secondary Clarification and primary sedimentation is that the solids removed
from the secondary clarifiers goes to 2 places.  Some goes to waste to the DAFT and
some goes back to the activated sludge process for further treatment. (Microorganisms
must be returned to the activated sludge process to keep an equal balance of food and
microorganisms).

• DAFT (dissolved air floatation thickener): Next is the DAFT. The dissolved air floatation
thickening process uses air bubbles to thicken WAS(waste active sludge) solids removed
from the secondary clarifier, by floating solids to the tank surface, where they are
removed and sent to the digesters for final processing.

• Sludge Digestion: In the anaerobic digestion process, all the organic material removed
from the primary sedimentation tanks and DAFT’s are digested by anaerobic bacteria.
The end products are methane, carbon dioxide, water and neutralized organic matter.

• Solids Handling: This is the process where all the neutralized sludge from the digester is
finally treated. Sludge from the digester is pumped to the screw press where it is
conditioned with a polymer (chemical that reacts with the sludge to remove the water
from the sludge and bind the sludge particles together) in order to dewater the sludge
and produce a dry cake for final disposal to the Redwood landfill.
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Glossary of terms continued… 

• Disinfection: This is the end point for the wastewater- at this point wastewater flows
through the chlorine contact tank. This contact tank allows for enough contact time for
chlorine solution to disinfect the wastewater. Sodium bisulfite is introduced at the end
of the tank to neutralize any residual chlorine to protect the bay.

• MLSS (mixed liquor suspended solids): Suspended solids in the mixed liquor of an
aeration tank measured in mg/l

• MCRT (mean cell resident time): An expression of the average time that a
microorganism will spend in the activated sludge process.

• SVI (sludge volume index): This is a calculation used to indicate the settling ability of
activated sludge in the secondary clarifier.

• RAS (return activated sludge): The purpose of returning activated sludge, is to maintain
a sufficient concentration of activated sludge in the aeration tank.

• WAS (waste activated sludge): To maintain a stable process, the amount of solids added
each day to the activated sludge process are removed as WAS. We track this by our
MCRT which averages 3 days

• TWAS (thickened waste activated sludge): The WAS is thickened in the DAFT and the
thickened sludge is then pumped to the digester.

• MPN (most probable number): Concentrations of total coliform bacteria are reported
as the most probable number. The MPN is not the absolute count of the bacteria but a
statistical estimate of their concentration.

• Bio-solids: Anaerobic digested sludge is pumped to a screw press where excess water is
removed to reduce the volume (and weight) thus producing an end result called bio-
solids.

• Polymer: Organic polymers are added to digested sludge to bring out the formation of
larger particles by bridging to improve processing.
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Wastewater Acronyms 

ACWA Assoc of California Water Agencies APWA American Public Works Association 
AWWA American Water Works Association BAAQMD Bay Area Air Quality Management District 
BACWA Bay Area Clean Water Agencies  BAPPG: Bay Area Pollution Prevention Group 
CASA California Association of Sanitation Agencies CSDA California Special Districts Association 
CSRMA: California Sanitation Risk Management Authority CAAQS California Ambient Air Quality Standard 
CalARP California Accidental Release Prevention Program CARB California Air Resources Board 
CDO Cease and Desist Order CECs Constituents of Emerging Concern 
CEQA California Environmental Quality Act CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System 
CFR Code of Federal Regulations CMOM Capacity, Management, Operation and Maintenance 
CIWMB California Integrated Waste Management Board 
CIWQS  California Integrated Water Quality System  CPUC California Public Utilities Commission 
CSO Combined Sewer Overflow CTR California Toxics Rule 
CWA Clean Water Act CWAP Clean Water Action Plan 
CWARA Clean Water Authority Restoration Act CWEA California Water Environment Association 
DHS Dept. of Health Services DTSC Dept. of Toxic Substances Control 
EBEP Enclosed Bays and Estuaries Plan  EDW Effluent Dominated Water body 
EIS/EIR Environmental Impact Statement/Report EPA Environmental Protection Agency 
ERAF Educational Reserve Augmentation Fund ESMP Electronic Self-Monitoring Report 
FOG Fats, Oils and Grease  GASB Government Accounting Standards Board 
ISWP Inland Surface Waters Plan JPA Joint Powers Authority 
LAFCO Local Agency Formation Commission LOCC League of California Cities 
MACT Maximum Achievable Control Technology (air controls)  MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 
MMP Mandatory Minimum Penalty  MOU Memorandum of Understanding 
MUN Municipal Drinking Water Use  NACWA National Association of Clean Water Agencies 
NGOs Non-Governmental Organizations NOX Nitrogen Oxides 
NPDES Nat'l Pollutant Discharge Elimination System NRDC Natural Resources Defense Council 
NTR National Toxics Rule  OWP: Office of Water Programs 
OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration PCBs Poly Chlorinated Biphenyls 
POTWs Publicly Owned Treatment Works PPCPs Pharmaceutical and personal Care Products 
QA/QC Quality Assurance / Quality Control Region IX Western Region of EPA (CA, AZ, NV & HI) 
RFP Request For Proposals RMP Risk Management Program 
RFQ Request For Qualifications RWQCB Regional Water Quality Control Board 
SEP Supplementary Environmental Projects SIP State Implementation Policy (CTR/NTR criteria) 
SFEI: San Francisco Estuary Institute  SRF State Revolving Fund 
SSO Sanitary Sewer Overflow SSMP Sewer System Management Plan 
SWRCB State Water Resources Control Board TMDL Total Maximum Daily Load 
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements  WEF Water Environment Federation 
WERF Water Environment Research Foundation WET Whole Effluent Toxicity or Waste Extraction Test 
WMI Watershed Management Initiative WRFP Water Recycling Funding Program 
WRDA Water Resource Development Act WWTP Wastewater Treatment Plant 
WQBEL Water Quality Based Effluent Limitation WWWIFA Water & Wastewater Infrastructure Financing Agency 
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Date: February 20, 2025 

To: Board of Directors – Regular Board Meeting 

From: District Manager – Tony Rubio 

Subject: Review of Cove Road Pump Station Plans for the Upcoming Rehabilitation 
Project and Authorize the District Manager to place the project out to Bid 

STAFF REPORT: 
The existing Cove Road Pump Station serves almost all of the City of Belvedere service 
area of Sanitary District No. 5. The Cove Road Pump Station was originally constructed in 
1961 and reconfigured in 1981 with two dry weather submersible pumps and two wet 
weather pumps to accommodate both dry and wet weather flows. 
The Cove Road Pump Station electrical switchgear and motor control center are 
exhibiting age related conditions which include difficulty in finding replacement parts. 
The electrical switch gear will be replaced along with new PG&E secondary service to the 
meter. The replacement motor control center will have a new programmable logic 
controller (PLC) which will integrate with the District SCADA system for the treatment 
plant. In addition, the pumps will be controlled with variable frequency drives.  

The existing natural gas fired generator is located in the existing wood framed building 
and does not currently have a sound enclosure. The new replacement generator will have 
its own weather proof sound enclosure and be located outside of the building housing 
the new switch gear and motor control center. This new generator will also require a new 
automatic transfer switch within the new switchgear/motor control center to safely 
transfer electrical power feed to the generator and back to PG&E line service.  

The existing pump station site is small, and space is limited. The Electrical Controls will be 
housed in a new building that will have a 3’ base- this elevation increase is to protect the 
new building and controls from flooding during large rain events coupled with high tides 
and sea level rise and the occasional flooding that takes place at this low lying area on 
Cove Road.  

As part of the Districts ongoing efforts to standardize its pump station controls, the 
District from 2010-2024 has completed the replacement/new installation of control 
panels at 23 of its 24 pump station sites, with this Cove Road Pump station being the last 
remaining site to be upgraded. This pump station is the largest pump station in the  

Item #5

http://www.sani5.org/
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Belvedere Service area and a very important pump station. Upgrading this pump station 
will eliminate the last remaining large potential liability the District has in regards to 
pump station operations and maintenance. 

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Engineers Estimate: $1,611,698 ($2,164.622 total with contingencies estimated) 

CEQA (California Environmental Quality Act) 
Exempt 

Recommendation: 
Authorize the District Manager to place project out to bid 

Estimated time frame for bidding and approval below: 

Out to Bid:  February 21, 2025 
Pre-Bid Mtg:  March 19, 2025 
Open Bids: April 3, 2025 
Potential Award: April 18, 2025  

Tony Rubio, District Manager 

ATTACHMENTS: 
2025 Cove Road Pump Station Rehabilitation Project Plans 

http://www.sani5.org/
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project, except for liability arising from the sole negligence of design professional.
any and all liability, real or alleged, in connection with the performance of work on this
further agrees to defend, indemnify and hold design professional harmless from
continuously and not be limited to normal working hours, and construction contractor
safety of all persons and property; that this requirement shall be made to apply
complete responsibility for job site conditions during the course of the project, including
construction practices, construction contractor will be required to assume sole and
        Construction contractor agrees that in accordance with generally accepted
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INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES
1. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION

PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY
OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND
NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL POST EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS FOR POLICE, FIRE, AMBULANCE, AND
THOSE AGENCIES RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF UTILITIES IN THE VICINITY OF JOBSITE.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL OF THE WORK PERFORMED BY HIS
SUBCONTRACTORS, WITHOUT EXCEPTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY A RESPONSIBLE CONTACT PERSON, WHO IS AN EMPLOYEE OF THE
CONTRACTOR, AND A 24-HOUR TELEPHONE NUMBER TO CALL TO RESOLVE PROBLEMS WITH NOISE, DUST
OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION-RELATED ISSUES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO KEEP ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE
RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND EASEMENTS OBTAINED FOR THIS PROJECT UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. THIS SHALL
INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT, LIMITS OF TRENCH EXCAVATIONS, AND
STOCKPILED NEW MATERIAL.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION DEVICES INCLUDING BARRICADES, FENCING, WARNING
SIGNS, LIGHTS, FLAGGERS OR OTHER ITEMS NECESSARY TO ENSURE PUBLIC SAFETY WITHIN THE
PROJECT SITE. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL
WORKING HOURS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE DUE CAUTION DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PROTECT ANY EXISTING
LANDSCAPING, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, CONCRETE CURB &
GUTTER, AND AC PAVING TO REMAIN. ANY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM CONTRACTOR OPERATIONS SHALL
BE REPAIRED AS DIRECTED BY THE DISTRICT'S REPRESENTATIVE, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
DISTRICT.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO THE TOWN OF TIBURON MONUMENT PRESERVATION POLICY AND
SHALL PRESERVE ALL SURVEY MARKERS AND MONUMENTATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER OF ANY EXISTING FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, AND PRIVATE LAND SURVEY MARKER REQUIRING
RESETTING PRIOR TO ANY DISTURBANCE.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL EXISTING PRIVATE AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS TO THEIR EXISTING
CONDITION OR BETTER. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO ALL LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION,
DRIVEWAYS, AC PAVING, CONCRETE WORK AND UTILITIES UNLESS NOTED OR DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY
THE DISTRICT'S REPRESENTATIVE.

10. WHILE WORKING ON THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE DISTRICT'S CONFINED SPACE ENTRY PROCEDURES FOR ALL PERMIT SPACE ENTRIES. THE FOLLOWING
SPACES ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED PERMIT SPACES: MANHOLES.

LAYOUT NOTES
11. SHOULD IT APPEAR THAT THE WORK TO BE DONE OR ANY MATTER RELATIVE THERETO, IS INSUFFICIENTLY

OR INCORRECTLY DETAILED OR EXPLAINED ON THESE PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE
DISTRICT'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR SUCH FURTHER EXPLANATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DISTRICT'S REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY, UPON DISCOVERY OF
ANY POTENTIAL FIELD CONFLICTS.

13. ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AS NEEDED.

APPROVALS & COORDINATION  NOTES
14. A MINIMUM OF 2 WORKING DAYS, BUT NOT MORE THAN 14 CALENDAR DAYS, PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY

EXCAVATION WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL "UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT" AT 1-800-227-2600
FOR LOCATING AND MARKING UTILITIES IN THE AREAS OF THE WORK.

15. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ALL PERMITS NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE
WORK SHOWN IN THESE PLANS FROM THE APPROPRIATE AGENCIES, PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL SOUND CONTROL AND NOISE LEVEL RULES,
REGULATION AND ORDINANCES WHICH APPLY TO ANY WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE CONTRACT. EACH
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A MUFFLER
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER. NO INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE SHALL BE OPERATED ON
THE PROJECT WITHOUT SAID MUFFLER. NOISE LEVELS SHALL BE KEPT TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY
ENGINEER. HOURS OF WORK SHALL BE LIMITED TO 8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY
WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.

17. COORDINATE ALL WORK INVOLVING UTILITIES WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

18. LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES SHOWN ARE FROM RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES. THE DISTRICT
AND ITS ENGINEER MAKE NO GUARANTEE THAT THE LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED WILL NOT BE
DIFFERENT THAN THOSE SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING AND MAKING
HIS(HER) OWN DETERMINATION OF LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES BY POTHOLING (HAND EXCAVATING)
POTENTIAL CONFLICTS IN ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTING THE CONTRACT PIPELINES.

19. LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITY LATERALS & SERVICES ARE NOT ALL SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING LOCATIONS OF SERVICE LATERALS AND FOR PROTECTING AND/OR
COORDINATING THE RELOCATION OF EACH BY THE UTILITY COMPANY AS NECESSARY. POTHOLING OF
UTILITY LATERALS AND SERVICES SHALL BE INCLUDED IN BID PRICE FOR SEWER LINE.

20. THE OVERHEAD ELECTRIC AND TELEPHONE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS AND INDIVIDUAL SERVICE LINES EXIST
IN THE VICINITY OF THE WORK AREA AND ARE NOT ALL SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
EXERCISE CAUTION WHILE WORKING NEAR OR UNDER ALL ELECTRIC LINES.

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PHYSICALLY LOCATE AND UNCOVER (POTHOLE) ALL UTILITIES IN THE
ALIGNMENT OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION OR AS REQUIRED ON THE PLANS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR DAMAGE THERETO.

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN NOTIFICATION TO ALL AFFECTED RESIDENTS AT LEAST ONE
WEEK PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

TEMPORARY PUMPING NOTES
23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING CONTINUOUS PUMPING OF ALL SEWAGE

AROUND WORK AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A BYPASS PUMPING PLAN. EXCAVATION OR
PIPEBURSTING SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL BYPASS PUMPING PLAN HAS BEEN FAVORABLY REVIEWED
BY THE DISTRICT.

24. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY MOTOR CONTROL CENTER TO OPERATE EXISTING PUMP
STATION PUMPS (SEE SHEET E01).

GENERAL TRAFFIC CONTROL REQUIREMENTS
25. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL  PREPARE AND SUBMIT CONSTRUCTION ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS DRAWN

TO 1"=20' SCALE PREPARED USING CALTRANS DETAILS AND PRACTICES FOR WORK ZONE TRAFFIC SAFETY
AND TRAFFIC CONTROL.  THE PLAN SHALL SHOW ALL EXISTING AND ALL PROPOSED TEMPORARY TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES, SIGNING AND STRIPING.  TEMPORARY STRAIGHT THROUGH TRAFFIC LANES SHALL BE
A MINIMUM OF 11 FEET WIDE.  CURVED LANES AND TURNING LANES SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH TO SAFELY
ACCOMMODATE TRUCK AND BUS TRAFFIC.  TEMPORARY BUS STOPS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED WHERE
NECESSARY.  THESE PLANS SHALL BE PROPERLY DIMENSIONED, MARKED AND SIGNED USING
APPROPRIATE MARKERS, CONES, K-RAILS, FLAGGERS, FLASHERS ARROW BOARDS AND OTHER DEVICES.
THESE PLANS SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE SAFE PASSAGE OF BUS, AUTO, BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN
TRAFFIC MODES THROUGH THE WORK AREA.  THESE PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE
CITY OF TIBURON, THE CITY OF BELVEDERE, AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA (CALTRANS) AND THE
DISTRICT PRIOR TO WORK  ON PUBLIC STREETS.

26. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES AND TEMPORARY SIGNS, LIGHTS AND DEVICES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA STATE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS "MANUAL OF TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE WORK ZONES", CURRENT EDITION.

27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY RESIDENTS AND BUSINESSES REGARDING PLANNED DETOURS AND
PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN WRITING AT LEAST ONE (1) WEEK BEFORE THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND
48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE DETOUR OR PARKING RESTRICTION.

28. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ALLOW EMERGENCY VEHICLES TO
PASS THROUGH THE CONSTRUCTION ZONES WITHOUT ANY DELAYS.

29. DURING NON-WORKING HOURS AND WHERE TRAFFIC MUST BE DETOURED OVER ALREADY LAID PIPE , ALL
TRENCHES SHALL EITHER BE BACKFILLED AND PAVED WITH HOT MIX AC PAVING OR COVERED WITH STEEL
PLATES WITH A NON-SKID SURFACE, AND CUT BACK AT THE EDGES AND ALL STREETS AND DRIVEWAYS
SHALL BE OPEN TO NORMAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING ON BOTH SIDES OF THE STREET. USE OF "CUT BACK"
ASPHALT FOR TEMPORARY TRENCH PAVING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IS NOT PERMITTED.UNLESS
APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE CITIES OF BELVEDERE AND TIBURON.

30. ALLOW ACCESS TO DRIVEWAYS AT ALL TIMES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

31. THE SPEED LIMIT THRU ANY DELINEATED AREAS SHALL BE POSTED AS 25 MPH.

32. THE COST OF ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL, INCLUDING ALL BARRICADES, DELINEATORS AND FLAGGERS, SHALL
BE INCLUDED IN THE BID PRICE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL.

33. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT CITY OF TIBURON AND THE CITY OF BELVEDERE. TO CO-ORDINATE
ANY AND ALL WORK NEAR  INTERSECTIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
MAINTAINING TRAFFIC CONTROL AT SIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS WHEN WORKING AT OR WITHIN 100 FEET
OF ANY SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION.

ABBREVIATIONS

LEGEND
WATER LINE

FIRE WATER LINE

RECLAIMED WATER LINE

GAS LINE

HIGH PRESSURE GAS LINE

JOINT TRENCH LINE

ELECTRIC LINE

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE

TELEPHONE LINE

FIBER OPTIC LINE

TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT

TELEVISION LINE

EXISTING SEWER LINE

EXISTING SEWER FORCE MAIN

NEW SEWER MAIN

STORM DRAIN LINE

ABANDONED LINE

RETAINING WALL

JOINT POLE & JOINT POLE WITH GUY

FIRE HYDRANT

CATCH BASIN

GAS METER & VALVE

WATER METER & VALVE

SURVEY MONUMENT

SURVEY BENCHMARK

STREET LIGHT

NEW SEWER CLEANOUT

EXISTING SEWER CLEANOUT

NEW SEWER MANHOLE

EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE

NEW ROD HOLE

EXISTING ROD HOLE

STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

TELE/COMM MANHOLE & VAULT

ELECTRIC MANHOLE & VAULT

TRAFFIC SIGNAL
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AC ASPHALT CONCRETE
ABFM ABANDONED FORCE MAIN
ACP ASBESTOS CEMENT PIPE
AGG AGGREGATE
APPROX APPROXIMATE
BM BENCH MARK
BOT BOTTOM
CC CENTER TO CENTER
CL CENTER LINE
CLR CLEAR
CONC CONCRETE
CONN CONNECT, CONNECTION
CPLG COUPLING
DI DUCTILE IRON
DIA DIAMETER
DBL DOUBLE
DET DETAIL
DISCH DISCHARGE
DP DEEP
DWG DRAWING
DWY DRIVEWAY
(E) EXISTING
EA EACH
EG EXISTING GROUND
EL ELEVATION
ELL ELBOW
EM ELECTRIC METER
EQ EQUAL
EW EACH WAY
FM FORCE MAIN
FTG FOOTING, FITTING
FURN FURNISHED
GALV GALVANIZED
GM GAS METER
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE
GRTG GRATING
HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
HV HIGH VOLTAGE
HVY HEAVY
ID INSIDE DIAMETER
INV INVERT
IPS IRON PIPE SIZE
JP JOINT POLE
JT JOINT, JOINT TRENCH
L LONG

LAT LATERAL
LF LINEAR FEET
LG LONG, LARGE
MAX MAXIMUM
MIN MINIMUM
MH MANHOLE
MON MONUMENT
(N) NEW
N/A NOT APPLICABLE
NO NUMBER
NTS NOT TO SCALE
OC ON CENTER
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OH OVERHEAD
OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE
PE POLYETHYLENE
PNL PANEL
PS PUMP STATION
P/L PLATE, PROPERTY LINE
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
PUE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
R RADIUS
RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
RWD REDWOOD
REQD REQUIRED
SCH SCHEDULE
SD STORM DRAIN
SHT SHEET
SPECS SPECIFICATIONS
SQ SQUARE
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
THK THICK
THRD,THD THREADED
TS TRAFFIC SIGNAL
TYP TYPICAL
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VCP VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE
W/ WITH
X BY, WIDE
# SIZE OF REINFORCING BAR
@ AT (SPACING)
Ø DIAMETER

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
EV

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
WM

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
GM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS



COVE ROAD

PROTECT (E) FM VALVE AND
BLIND FLANGE, THIS IS
TEMPORARY PUMP
CONNECTION IF NEEDED. SEE

COVE ROAD MCC ROOM
AND GENERATOR

BUILDING

PROTECT (E)
FLOW METER

PROTECT (E) 12" FM

PROTECT (E) 16" O.D.
HDPE FORCE MAIN

PROTECT (E) FM VALVE PIT

REMOVE (E)
EYEWASH STATION

(E) DOUBLE DOOR
VEHICLE GATE

(E) ACCESS GATE

(E) WET WELL

(E) VALVE PIT

(E
) V

A
L

V
E

 P
IT

REMOVE (E)
CHEMICAL TANKS

COVE ROAD

B
A

R
N

 R
O

A
D

REMOVE FENCE AND 2
GATES SEE SHEET 4

NOTES AND DETAILS

REMOVE CONCRETE
BLOCK FOUNDATION

REMOVE (E) 12" D.I. ABOVE
GROUND PIPE LOOP, SEE SHEET 4

FOR NOTES AND DETAILS

PROTECT (E) CITY
STREET LIGHT

(E) FLOW
METER

PROTECT (E)
ELEC BOX

BURIED (E) 12"
INFLUENT SEWER

12 COVE RD

3 BARN RD

PROTECT (E)
ELEC BOX
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PLAN

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:
PHASE 1
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PHYSICALLY LOCATE AND UNCOVER (POTHOLE) ALL UTILITIES, CONDUITS AND

PIPELINES ON THE PUMP STATION SITE IN THE ALIGNMENT OF ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING NEW
FOUNDATIONS AND CONDUIT RUNS.

PHASE 2
STANDBY PUMPING AND MOTOR CONTROL CENTER

1. THE COVE PUMP STATION AND PS7 ARE OPERATING SEWAGE PUMP STATIONS, ALL POWER FOR PS7 IS FED
FROM COVE PS. THE DISTRICT WILL OPERATE THE EXISTING PUMP STATION UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR IS
READY TO TAKE IT OUT OF OPERATION.  WHILE THE EXISTING STATION IS IN OPERATION, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ALLOW DISTRICT VEHICLE ACCESS FOR MAINTENANCE AT ALL TIMES. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS ACTIONS OR HIS SUBCONTRACTOR'S ACTIONS THAT MAY DISRUPT THE OPERATION
OF THE PUMP STATION. THE DISTRICT SHALL BE NOTIFIED 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR
COMMENCING HIS OPERATIONS ON THE SITE.

2. IN ORDER TO TAKE THE EXISTING PUMP STATION OUT OF OPERATION OR SEVER ANY UTILITY LINES, OR
DEMOLISH MCC ROOM, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING CONTINUOUS PUMPING
OF ALL SEWAGE, SEE SPEC SECT 01010 1.04C. A MOTOR CONTROL AND BACK UP POWER PLAN WITH
STANDBY PUMPING SYSTEM PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED AS A SYSTEM OUTAGE REQUEST (SOR) TO THE
DISTRICT FOR REVIEW AT LEAST 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO TAKING THE EXISTING PUMP STATION OUT OF SERVICE.
NO SHUTDOWN SHALL OCCUR DURING WET WEATHER EVENTS. NO SOR'S SHALL BE CONDUCTED ON A
MONDAY OR A FRIDAY. (SEE SHEET E01).

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A STANDBY PORTABLE ENGINE GENERATOR SET ("WHISPER QUIET",
63DB @ 23 FEET) FOR BACKUP POWER FOR THE TEMPORARY PUMP MOTOR CONTROL SYSTEM.

4. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH PG&E FOR TEMPORARY POWER OF THE EXISTING PUMPS METERING
PANEL RELOCATION, AND REMOVAL OF GAS METER FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE ALL WORK
NECESSARY FOR TEMPORARY METERING PANEL (SEE SHEET E01).

5. IF COVE PUMP STATION TEMPORARY PUMPING IS TAKEN OUT OF  SERVICE FOR ANY REASON THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TWO 5000 GALLON TANKER TRUCKS TO PUMP OUT SEWAGE FROM THE
INFLUENT MANHOLES AND TRANSPORT TO THE LOCATION DESIGNATED BY THE DISTRICT. IN LIEU OF
TRUCKING, BYPASS PUMPS MAY BE PLACED IN THE PUMP STATION INFLUENT MANHOLE AND PIPED TO
TEMPORARY PUMP CONNECTION BLIND FLANGE AND VALVE

6. DISCHARGE OF ANY RAW SEWAGE TO WATER COURSES OR THE BAY IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST THE OPERATION OF THE TEMPORARY MOTOR CONTROL CENTER FOR 48 HOURS

PRIOR TO DEMOLITION OF EXISTING MOTOR CONTROL CENTER AND MCC BUILDING. DISTRICT STAFF WILL
PROVIDE FINAL STARTUP APPROVAL.

PHASE 3

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD COMPLETE THE DEMOLITION OF THE COVE ROAD MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
AND GENERATOR BUILDING. ALLOW DISTRICT 24 HOURS TO MARK EQUIPMENT FOR SALVAGE FOR
CONTRACTORS DELIVERY TO DISTRICT STORAGE.

2. THE CONTRACTORS MOTOR CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE TELEMETRY ALARM CONDITIONS TO THE
CONTRACTORS ON CALL PERSON AND ALSO TO DESIGNATED DISTRICT STAFF. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
RESPOND TO ALL ALARM CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY DISTRICT STAFF WITHIN ONE HOUR.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE 12" D.I. ABOVE GROUND PIPE LOOP.
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE (E) INFLUENT MANHOLE CONCRETE DECK AND GALVANIZED STEEL

HATCH AND INSTALL (N) CONCRETE ECCENTRIC MANHOLE FLATTOP. COORDINATE WITH (N) CHEMICAL
TANK CONTAINMENT SLAB.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT NEW MCC CONTROL BUILDING AND INSTALL NEW MOTOR CONTROL
CENTER, STANDBY GENERATOR AND ALL APPURTENANCES PRIOR TO CUTOVER OF STANDBY PUMP MOTOR
CONTROL SYSTEM.

(E) FORCEMAIN VALVE1
3
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COVE ROAD
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(E) WET WELL

(E) VALVE PIT
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O

A
D

CHEM TANK 10' - 2" O.D.
BY OTHERS

(N) CHEM CABINET
2' - 6" x 6' BY OTHERS

(N) EYE WASH STATION
WITH HOSE BIBB

(N) LOAD BANK

(N) MCC BUILDING 8' x 28'

(N) REDWOOD FENCE
AROUND ENTIRE PUMP

STATION PERIMETER

(N) ROLLING
ACCESS GATE

(N) SINGLE DOOR
ACCESS GATE

(N) MONORAIL BEAM STRUCTURE
WITH INDEPENDENT CONCRETE

FOUNDATIONS SEE (N) GENSET SLAB

(E) FLOW
METER

(N) REDWOOD FENCE
AROUND ENTIRE PUMP
STATION PERIMETER

INSTALL (N)
FLOW METER IN
VAULT PIPING

(N) ALUMINUM ACCESS
PLATFORM AND
STAIRS (SEE SPECS)

(N) LIGHT (TYP)

REMOVE FLOWMETER 12" D.I.
ABOVE GROUND PIPE LOOP.

SEE NOTES THIS PAGE.

CONCRETE CHEMICAL
TANK CONTAINMENT SLAB

CONTRACTOR CAREFULLY
POTHOLE (E) FORCE MAIN

POTHOLE FOR
MONORAIL FOUNDATION

CLEARANCE (TYP x5)

(N) METERING PANEL

INSTALL (N)
ECCENTRIC MANHOLE
CONCRETE FLAT TOP

4'-8"

4'-0"
CLEAR

OPENING
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HOIST, CENTER OVER PUMPS,
SEE SHEET 8

ALTERNATE MONORAIL BEAM
STRUCTURE, CONTRACTOR
SHALL X-RAY SCAN CONCRETE
DECK FOR REINFORCEMENT
AND CONDUITS, MARK FOR
DISTRICT INSPECTION AT 4 (TYP)
COLUMN LOCATIONS
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PLAN

SECTIONB
4

SECTIONA
4

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXCAVATE AND EXPOSE EXISTING 12" DUCTILE

IRON FORCE MAIN AT ABOVE GROUND FLOW METER RISER PIPING AND PREPARE
FOR REMOVAL OF RISER PIPING AND INSTALLATION OF NEW BURIED STRAIGHT
PIPING COUPLED REPAIR SEGMENT. FIELD VERIFY PIPING AND FITTINGS, SUBMIT
REPAIR PLAN FOR APPROVAL (SEE SPECS).

2. PRIOR TO CUTTING FORCE MAIN SEWAGE SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO DRAIN BACK
TO THE PUMP STATION WET WELL, COORDINATE WITH DISTRICT STAFF.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PREPARED TO PUMP SEWAGE FROM EXCAVATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INFLUENT MANHOLE BARREL SIZE AND SUBMIT
SHOP DRAWING FOR REMOVAL OF (E) CONCRETE SLAB AND GALVANIZED STEEL
HATCH, SAW CUTTING (E) CONCRETE MANHOLE BARREL SECTION AND
INSTALLATION OF (N) ECCENTRIC CONCRETE MANHOLE FLATTOP FOR APPROVAL.

4. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT INSTALLATION PLAN FOR HELICAL ANCHOR
UNDERPINNING OF ENGINE GENERATOR CONCRETE PAD. SEE DETAIL 3 SHEET 10
LOAD BANK AND METERING PANEL.(E) ABOVE GROUND FLOWMETER
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8'
-6

"

10
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0"

28'-0"

EYE WASH STATION

8'
-0

"

3
4" CHAMFER

(TYP)

INSTALL ENGINE GENERATOR AND
FUEL TANK  BOLTED TO CONC

FOUNDATION, TEMPLATE BOLTING
FROM TANK PER MANUFACTURER

RECOMMENDATIONS, SEE

3" CLEAR TYP
14'-6"

9" MIN 9" MIN

 SEE NOTE

2'-6"

NOTE: CONTRACTOR VERIFY FUEL TANK HEIGHT,
COORDINATE WITH ALUMINUM ACCESS
PLATFORM SHOP DRAWING FOR CONCRETE
SLAB TOP ELEVATION.
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F DOOR / LOUVERJAMB

D FIXTURE PENETRATION

G LOUVER SILL
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BUILDING DETAILS1
7

ROOF STRUCTURE4
7

STRUCTURAL NOTES
1. SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR - LARCH, NO. 2 OR BETTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SHEATHING AND FRAMING:

2. 1
2" OR 15

32" 32 LB RATED SHEATHING (UNBLOCKED) PANELS SHALL BE PLACED WITH THE LONG DIMENSION
OF PANELS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND WITH STAGGERED END JOINTS. NAIL ALL SUPPORTED
EDGES WITH 8d @ 4", ALL OTHER BEARINGS WITH 8d @ 12".

3. ROOF - 5/8" OR 19/32" 32/16 RATED SHEATHING (UNBLOCKED) W/ T&G EDGES. PANELS SHALL BE PLACED
WITH THE LONG DIMENSION OF PANELS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND WITH STAGGERED END
JOINTS.   NAIL ALL SUPPORTED EDGES WITH 8d @ 6"; ALL OTHER BEARINGS WITH 8d @ 12".

4. ALLOW A 1/8" GAP BETWEEN ADJOINING PANELS. PANEL EDGES PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF
FRAMING SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS. LAP THESE SUPPORTED PANEL EDGES A
MINIMUM OF 3/8" WITH 2X FRAMING MEMBERS AND MINIMUM OF 1/2" WITH 3X AND LARGER FRAMING
MEMBERS.

5. PRESSURE TREATED FRAMING SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED WITH A WATERBORNE PRESERVATIVE FOR
GROUND CONTACT USE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA STANDARD P5.  ALL TREATED LUMBER SHALL HAVE
AN INSPECTION AGENCY QUALITY MARK STAMP OR TAG, AND SHALL BE THE GRADE OF LUMBER
SPECIFIED.  DO NOT USE ACZA (CHEMONITE) TREATED LUMBER OR LUMBER TREATED WITH BORATES.

6. CUTS, DAPS, AND HOLES IN TREATED LUMBER SHALL RECEIVE A FIELD TREATMENT CONSISTING OF TWO
(2) APPLICATIONS OF COPPER NAPHTHENATE EQUIVALENT TO 2% METALLIC COPPER.  EACH FIELD
APPLICATION SHALL CONSIST OF THOROUGHLY SWABBING THE CUT, DAP OR HOLE FOR A PERIOD OF ONE
(1) MINUTE OR BY IMMERSING THE CUT, DAP OR HOLE FOR ONE (1) MINUTE.

7. ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON WIRE NAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  ALL NAILS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED
GALVANIZED.  ALTERNATE NAILS WITH ICBO APPROVALS FOR EACH SPECIFIC APPLICATION MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED FOR COMMON NAILS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. SPACE AND STAGGER
NAILS TO AVOID SPLITTING LUMBER.  PRE-DRILL 1/2 DIAMETER TO AVOID SPLITS WHERE NECESSARY.

8. MACHINE BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL BE TYPE 316 STAINLESS STEEL, ASTM A307, OR SAE GRADE 1,
CONFORMING TO ANSI/ASME B18.2.1, WITH HEX NUTS AND HEADS AND STANDARD CUT WASHERS UNDER
NUTS AND HEADS.  ALL NON-STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED
GALVANIZED. DO NOT USE STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS WHERE THEY WILL BE IN CONTACT WITH
NON-STAINLESS STEEL METAL CONNECTORS OR COMPONENTS.
HOLE DIAMETERS FOR MACHINE BOLTS SHALL BE 1/16" GREATER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER. INSTALL
LAG SCREWS BY PRE-DRILLING FULL SHANK DIAMETER FOR LENGTH OF SHANK, AND PRE-DRILLING 60%

TO 75% OF THE SHANK DIAMETER FOR THE THREADED PORTION.  LUBRICATE LAG SCREW THREADS WITH
WAX. DO NOT HAMMER LAGS INTO PLACE.

9. WHERE METAL FRAMING CONNECTORS ARE SPECIFIED, NAMES OR NUMBERS ARE AS FURNISHED BY
SIMPSON COMPANY OF SAN LEANDRO, CA.  EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS WITH EQUAL CAPACITY, AND WITH
ICBO APPROVAL, SUPPLIED BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF
THE ENGINEER.  ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE FULLY NAILED WITH THE NAILS SPECIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER OF THE CONNECTOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION.  SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
"Z-MAX" OR USP "TZ" CONNECTORS (G185 COATED PER ASTM A653) ARE ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF POST
FABRICATION HOT DIP GALVANIZING.

CONCRETE MASONRY AND WATER PROOFING

10. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL BE 8X8X16 DOUBLE OPEN END BOND BEAM UNITS CONFORMING
TO ATSM C90, GRADE N, WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI. SMOOTH FACED, COLOR
TO BE CHOSEN BY DISTRICT.

11. UNITS SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M, COLOR TO MATCH BLOCKS.

12. ALL CELLS SHALL BE FILLED WITH GROUT HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT 28
DAYS, 8"-10" SLUMP.  GROUT SHALL BE PLACED IN A CONTINUOUS POUR IN 4 FOOT MAXIMUM LIFTS.
PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT THE BOTTOM OF CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCEMENT.  MAINTAIN 1/2" MIN
CLEAR BETWEEN REINFORCING AND MASONRY UNIT FACE SHELLS. REMOVE ALL OVERHANGING MORTAR
AND OTHER DEBRIS BEFORE PLACING GROUT.

13. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER 48 HOURS BEFORE PLACING GROUT.  CLEANOUTS SHALL REMAIN OPEN AND NO
GROUT SHALL BE PLACED BEFORE THE ENGINEER HAS INSPECTED THE WORK. ALL REINFORCING SHALL
BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO THIS INSPECTION.

14. ALL MASONRY WORK SHALL BE DONE PER CBC SECTION 2104.

15. FACES OF ALL CMU WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WITH MASONRY WATERPROOFING, SIKA-FLEX OR EQUAL.

16. WALLS SHALL NOT BE BACKFILLED UNTIL 7 DAYS AFTER CELLS ARE FILLED.

17. MASONRY WALL WATER PROOFING SHALL BE BITUTHENE SYSTEM 8000 OR EQUAL.
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FRAMING DETAIL1
8

MONORAIL BEAM3
8

BEAM FRAMING DETAIL2
8

REBAR CAGE OF #3 SPIRAL,
PITCH AS SHOWN, LAP
SPLICE @ TOP SPIRAL

6-#5 MIN
CLASS "A" CONCRETE

TAMPED SOUND EARTH,
COMPACT TO 95%

2'-0" MIN

5'
-0

" 
M

IN

2" CLEAR

3@3" PITCH

6"
 P

IT
C

H

3" CLEAR

NOTES:
1. ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE TYPE 316L

STAINLESS STEEL.
2. FOR ALL DRILL & EPOXIED THREADED RODS -

DRILL HOLE, CLEAN HOLE W/ WIRE BRUSH &
COMPRESSED AIR, SET TYPE 316L S.S. THREAD
ROD OR ANCHOR IN NON-SAG EPOXY, TEMPLATE
SIZE & LOCATION FROM EQUIPMENT.

COLUMN
COLUMN BASE

MIN 1" NON-SHRINK GROUT

FINISH GRADE

MONORAIL COLUMN FOUNDATION4
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3' PEDESTRIAN GATE DETAIL3
9

8X8 STEEL POST
& HINGES

3' (N) WOODEN
PEDESTRIAN GATE

X BRACE
STIFFENER

8X8 STEEL POST
& LATCH

8'
-0

"

2'
-0

"
2'

-6
"

3'
-6

"

8'

2'
-0

"
2'

-6
"

3'
-6

"

4" 4"

8"

8"

3' M
IN

C
O

N
C

FO
O

TIN
G

(TYP)

OUTSIDE INSIDE

PLAN AT GATE
PLAN

SECTION

OUTSIDE ELEVATION

FENCE DETAIL1
9

2x12 TREATED FIR TO
CONFORM TO GROUND
SURFACE BELOW FENCE

12" Ø HOLE FOR
CONC FOOTING

1x4 VERTS AT LATTICE JOINT

1x8 CON HEART RWD SLATS

4x6 POSTS

8x8 STEEL POSTS

SLIDING GATE TRACK

SLIDING GATES

NOTES
1. ALL POSTS SHALL BE TREATED FIR. (GATE POSTS ARE 8x8 STEEL
2. SLATS AND LATTICE SHALL BE FENCE GRADE ROUGH SAWN REDWOOD.
3. ALL FRAMING SUPPORTS, AS SHOWN, SHALL BE CON HEART OR BETTER CON

HEART ROUGH-SAWN REDWOOD.
4. USE GALVANIZED SCREWS, NAILS ON REDWOOD AND SIMPSON HANGERS.
5. STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS ON PRESSURE TREATED.
6. 2x12 SHALL BE TREATED FIR.
7. ALL CUT PRESSURE TREATED MUST BE HAND TREATED WITH COPPER BROWN.
8. PROVIDE THE DISTRICT WITH 10 SPARE FENCE SLAT BOARDS.
9. SUBMIT AUTOMATIC SLIDING GATE OPERATOR FOR APPROVAL (LIFT MASTER

CSL24ULWK OR EQUAL) STANDARD INSTALLATION.

2x12 P.T. FIR

2x8 RWD

2x8 RWD

1x8 CON HEART RWD SLATS
5 4" THICK OVERLAP 1" ON
BOTH SIDES

RWD LATTICE
PANELS

4x6 TREATED
FIR POSTS

2x4 RWD2x8 RWD TOP RAIL

1x4 RWD

1x4 VERTS OVER
LATTICE AT POSTS

1x8 RWD

2x6 RWD

(E) GROUND SURFACE
IS NOT LEVEL

1" 1"

REDWOOD SLATS OVERLAP

8X8 STEEL POSTS

CONCRETE GATE OPERATOR
PAD 12" T x 24" W x 24" L

SLIDING GATE TRACK2
9

TYPE F CURB
SEE UCS DWG 105

(N) SLIDING GATE TRACK

2 - #4 MIN
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12"

36" ABOVE
SITE GRADE

COMPACTED AGG BASE

GRADE BEAM
ALL AROUND

12" CLASS 2 AGG BASE COMPACTED
TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION TYP

UNDER NEW SLAB

CHAMFER 3/4" TYP
SEE ELECTRICAL
DWGS - VARIES

TOP OF SLAB EL 8.0 ±

#4 HOOPS
#4     @12"

#5        @12"

SIZE SLAB TO SUIT SUBMITTED AND
APPROVED LOAD BANK AND METERING
PANEL. PROVIDE ONE (1) CENTERED HELICAL
ANCHOR FOR LOAD BANK. PROVIDE TWO (2)
HELICAL ANCHORS FOR METERING PANEL
LOCATED ON ENDS OF SLAB. SUBMIT
DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL.

DOUBLE CONTAINED
SUB-BASE FUEL TANK

GENERATOR SKID

IBC CERTIFIED SEISMIC
ISOLATION BY ENGINE
GENERATOR MFR

1/4" THICK
ISOLATION WASHER

TYPE 316L S.S. THREADED ROD
ANCHOR BOLT - SIZE, QUANTITY &

LOCATION PER MANUFACTURER
DRILL IN 12" MIN THRU CONC SLAB & SET
ANCHORS WITH NON-SAG EPOXY GROUT

TYPE 316 S.S. DOUBLE NUTS

FLAT WASHER TYPE 316L S.S.

FLEXIBLE MOISTURE CURING
POLYURETHANE SEALENT ALL AROUND,

CONSOV PRC270, VULKEM 116, OR EQUAL

CONC PAD, SEE STRUCTURAL DWG

INSTALL ENGINE GENERATOR IN
WEATHER/SOUND ATTENUATING HOUSING

2'-6"

9" TYP

3'-0" MIN
CLEAR ALL

AROUND

CONTROL PANEL BEHIND
DOOR GLASS PANEL

2" CLEAR

TYPE 316 S.S. ANCHOR
BOLTS, TEMPLATE FROM
TANK SEE DETAIL

3/4" CHAMFER (TYP)

EDGE OF SLAB

DRILL IN HELICAL
ANCHOR AT EACH

CORNER

TOP OF SLAB

CONNECT #2/0 BARE COPPER
GROUND WIRE TO GROUNDING
GRID AND BOLT TO GEN AND
TANK GROUNDING PADS, SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

EXTEND FUEL TANK
VENTS AS REQUIRED

BY CODES

6" CLASS 2 AGG BASE COMPACTED
TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION
TYPICAL UNDER NEW SLAB

#5 @ 12" E.W.

3" CLEAR

CONCRETE FOUNDATION BLOCK,
TEMPLATE LENGTH AND WIDTH
FROM FIELD MEASURED
GENERATOR HOUSING BASE PER
MFR RECOMMENDATIONS

NATIVE SOIL COMPACTED TO
90% RELATIVE COMPACTION

18" LAP

A
IR

 E
XH

A
U

ST

AC PAVEMENT
SEE SITE PLAN

6"

SUB-BASE FUEL TANK (N.T.S.):
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FUEL TANK HEIGHT.

INSTALL (N) EMERGENCY
SHOWER AND EYEWASH

STATION, SEE SPECS

INSTALL HOT DIP GALV TANK RESTRAINT
CLIPS WITH 3 4" Ø TYPE 316 S.S. THREADED

ROD ANCHORS, DRILL AND EPOXY, 2 PER
CLIP, 4 CLIPS REQUIRED COORDINATE

WITH CHEMICAL TANK VENDOR

(N) 6" CONC CURB

3" SCH 80 PVC SLAB
DRAIN TO MANHOLE

(N) CHEMICAL FEED
TANK BY VENDOR

VENDOR SUPPLIED CHEMICAL
FEED PUMPS AND ELEC
CONTROLS PEDESTAL

SLOPE

TO DRAIN

INSTALL (N) HOSE BIBB

CAST 2' DIAMETER CAST IRON MANHOLE
RIM AND COVER INTO CHEMICAL FEED
TANK CONTAINMENT SLAB

15'-8"

10'-2"
8" MIN
CLEAR
(TYP)

6'
-2

"

8'
-4

"

12" (TYP) CRUSHED ROCK

INSTALL (N) EMERGENCY SHOWER
AND EYEWASH STATION, SEE SPECS

HOSE BIBB

TYPE 316 S.S. WEDGE ANCHORS,
TEMPLATE FROM SHOWER-EYEWASH
BASE PLATE

VENDOR SUPPLIED CHEMICAL
FEED PUMPS AND ELEC
CONTROLS PEDESTAL

3" FLOOR DRAIN WITH TRAP & BALL
FLOAT BACKFLOW VALVE, ZURN
NO. ZN-742 OR EQ, TEST BACKFLOW
TIGHTNESS AFTER INSTALLATION

SLOPE SLAB
TO DRAIN

(N) CHEMICAL FEED
TANK BY VENDOR

10'-2"
8" MIN
CLEAR
(TYP) 6'

-2
" 8'

-4
"

AC EL 5.1' ±
TC EL 5.6' ±

12" (TYP) CRUSHED ROCK
AC EL 5.1' ±

12'-6"

SECURE ANCHOR TO
REBAR, TYP

VERTICAL HELICAL ANCHORS 11/2"
GALVANIZED S.S. 5 ANCHOR,

CHANCE CATALOG NO. 012642-AEJN,
4 @ CORNERS OF ENGINE

GENERATOR FOUNDATION

CONTRACTOR TO
INSTALL 7' LEAD WITH 7'
EXTENSION AT 1000 ft/lb.
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EXISTING TERMINATION PANEL

EXISTING PUMP FLOW TRANSMITTER

EXISTING MCC EXISTING CHEM PANELS & ANTENNAS EXISTING FORCE MAIN FLOW TUBE

KEY NOTES:

DEMOLISH EQUIPMENT.

SALVAGE AND REINSTALL
EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING CABLES.
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INTERIM PLAN

(E) METERING PANEL

GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AND CONNECTIONS
WITH SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES.

2. ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS, FITTINGS, CONDULETS TO BE GRS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERIM CABLES AND CONDUITS.
4. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ANCHORS, SUPPORTS, UNISTRUT, BOXES, ETC.

FOR MOUNTING EQUIPMENT.
5. REFER TO GE7 FOR PICTURES OF SOME EXISTING EQUIPMENT.
6. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH PG&E FOR TEMPORARY POWER

AND METERING PANEL RELOCATION. PROVIDE ALL WORK NECESSARY
FOR TEMPORARY POWER.

7. ALL CABLES TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BE REMOVED END TO END.
EXPOSED CONDUITS TO BE REMOVED TO 6" BELOW GRADE.

KEY NOTES:

PROVIDE TEMPORARY, OUTDOOR RATED, MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
TO OPERATE PUMPS OFF FLOAT SYSTEM. PROVIDE CABLES AND
SPLICE TO EXISTING PUMPS CABLES IN EXISTING TERMINATION
PANEL. EXISTING PUMPS ARE 10 HP, 10 HP, 20 HP, 15 HP. POWER
TEMPORARY MCC FROM TEMPORARY PG&E SERVICE. MCC TO HAVE
AUTODIALER TO ALARM CONTRACTOR OF WET WELL HIGH LEVEL OR
POWER FAILURE.

PROVIDE FLOAT SYSTEM WITHIN EXISTING WET WELL FOR: PUMPS
STOP, 10 HP START, 10 HP START, HIGH LEVEL, 15 HP START, 20 HP
START. FLOAT ELEVATIONS TO BE PROVIDED BY DISTRICT.

EXISTING METERING PANEL MAY BE USED FOR INTERIM SERVICE TO
TEMPORARY MCC. PROVIDE SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED, COORDINATE
WITH PG&E.

PRIOR TO FINAL INSTALL, DEMOLISH EXISTING TERMINATION PANEL,
SALVAGE PUMPS AND CABLES FOR EXISTING PUMPS.

PROTECT EXISTING ELECTRICAL HANDHOLE, CONTAINS FEEDER TO
BELVEDERE PS 7. PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER; 240VAC, 3 PHASE,
40 AMPS.

DEMOLISH EXISTING FORCE MAIN MAGMETER FLOW TUBE.

KEY NOTES (CONTINUED):

DEMOLISH EXISTING MAIN BREAKER ENCLOSURE AND 
SWITCHBOARD.

DEMOLISH EXISTING NATURAL GAS GENERATOR.

PROTECT EXISTING PUMP MAGMETER FLOW TUBE.

DEMOLISH EXISTING MCC, WITH EXCEPTION OF RADIOS. SALVAGE
RADIOS FOR REINSTALLATION IN NEW BUILDING PLC PANEL. MCC
HARDWARE COULD BE USED FOR TEMPORARY MCC HARDWARE AT
CONTRACTOR'S RISK.

PROTECT EXISTING CHEMICAL FEED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

SALVAGE EXISTING PUMP FLOW INDICATING TRANSMITTER (FIT) FOR
REINSTALLATION IN NEW BUILDING. SALVAGE WIRING FROM FIT TO
FLOW TUBE FOR RE-INSTALLATION.

DEMOLISH EXISTING FORCE MAIN FIT.

SALVAGE EXISTING ANTENNAS, SUPPORTS AND CABLES. REINSTALL
ON NEW BUILDING.

0
SCALE IN FEET

5 10

DEMOLITION PLAN
0

SCALE IN FEET
5 10

SWBD

MCC

GENERATOR

(E) METERING PANEL
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 100kW STANDBY GENERATOR - ELEVATION

 METERING PANEL WITH MAIN BREAKER - ELEVATION

 100kW LOAD BANK - ELEVATION
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(N) CONTROL BUILDING,
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

(N) 12' ROLLING
ACCESS GATE

SITE PLAN
0 2' 4'

SCALE IN FEET
3 8" = 1'-0"

PROTECT (E) 12"
D.I. FORCE MAIN

EV

KEY NOTES:

PROVIDE #2 AWG BARE COPPER GROUNDING ELECTRODE
CONDUCTOR, BURIED 36” BELOW GRADE, TO FORM
GROUND GRID.

GROUND ROD AND BOX, PER DETAIL 5.

PROVIDE TWO #2 AWG BARE COPPER GROUNDING
ELECTRODE CONDUCTORS TO EQUIPMENT GROUND BUS.

PROVIDE 20’ OF #2 AWG BARE COPPER GROUNDING
ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR IN CONCRETE FOR UFER GROUND.
CONNECT ENDS PER DETAIL 9.

PROVIDE SECONDARY CONDUITS AND PULL TAPE PER
PG&E GREENBOOK.

PROVIDE METERING PANEL PER PG&E GREENBOOK.

ROUTE CONDUIT TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL HANDHOLE
AND SPLICE TO EXISTING CONDUCTORS. PROVIDE
WATERPROOF SPLICES IN HANDHOLE FOR BELVEDERE
PS #7 FEEDER CABLE.

STUB UP, CAP, AND LABEL SPARE CONDUITS. STUB UP  AND
CAP SHALL BE PVC SCH 40 CONDUIT. DRILL HOLE IN CAP
AND TIE OFF PULL TAPE, TYP.

SITE LIGHT. PROVIDE GFCI RECEPTACLE WITH WHILE IN USE
COVER ON POLE. REFER TO DETAIL 10.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE WITH
CHEMICAL SYSTEM SUPPLIER. PROVIDE SIGNALS TO PLC.

INSTALL, CONNECT WITH WEATHERPROOF SPLICE KIT,
ANTENNAS PER DISTRICT. SUPPORT OFF BUILDING.
TYPICAL OF TWO OMNI ANTENNAS.

MOUNT DISCONNECT SWITCH 48” ABOVE GRADE ON COLUMN.

MOUNT GANTRY LIGHT SWITCH 48” ABOVE GRADE ON
COLUMN WITH WATERPROOF COVER.

MOUNT PUMP TERMINATION PANEL A (PUMPS 1, 2) AND
PUMP TERMINATION PANEL B (PUMPS 3, 4), AND LEVEL
TERMINATION PANEL ON STANCHIONS.  REFER TO  DETAIL 14.

INSTALL INSTRUMENTS PER DETAILS. FLOATS, REFER TO
DETAILS 4, 13, AND 15. LEVEL TRANSDUCER, REFER TO DETAIL 1.

KEY NOTES (CONTINUED) :

PROVIDE STANCHIONS EVERY 8' TO SUPPORT GRS CONDUITS.
REFER TO DETAIL 14.

ROUTE CONDUITS EXPOSED FROM BUILDING TO STRUT
SUPPORTS, COMPLETE TO TERMINATION PANELS.

ALL CONDUITS TO WET WELL TO BE 316 STAINLESS STEEL.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS, FITTINGS, CONDULETS TO BE
GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
CONDUIT STUB-UP TO BE PVC-GRS TO 36" AFG.

2. CONDUIT ROUTING IS DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL ROUTING, STUB UP
LOCATIONS, AND CONDUIT SPACING.

3. CONDUITS AND CABLES SHALL BE LABELED AT BOTH
ENDS, AND WITHIN ALL INTERMEDIATE PULL OR ACCESS
POINTS.

4. DUCT SEAL ALL CONDUITS STUBBING UP WITHIN PANELS
AND J-BOXES.

5. ALL EQUIPMENT AND CONTROL DEVICES TO HAVE
NAMEPLATES. NAMEPLATES TO BE SCREWED ON.
ADHESIVE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

6. USE PVC COATED FACTORY ELBOWS TO TRANSITION
FROM BELOW GRADE TO EXPOSED CONDUIT RUNS.

7. STANDARD DETAILS APPLY, EVEN IF NOT CALLED OUT.
8. MAXIMUM LENGTH OF LIQUIDTIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL

CONDUIT IS 18”, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY
ENGINEER.

9. REFER TO CONDUIT AND CABLE SCHEDULE ON DWG E08.
10. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR

EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS.
11. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ANCHORS, SUPPORTS,

UNISTRUT, BOXES, ETC. FOR MOUNTING EQUIPMENT.
12. ALL CONCEALED GROUNDING CONNECTIONS TO BE

IRREVERSIBLE COMPRESSION TYPE OR EXOTHERMIC
TYPE.

13. ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUITS PER DETAIL 8.

(N) 4' SWING
ACCESS GATE
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CONTROL BUILDING - LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLES PLAN

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS, FITTINGS, CONDULETS TO BE GALVANIZED RIGID
STEEL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. CONDUIT ROUTING IS DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
FINAL ROUTING, STUB UP LOCATIONS, AND CONDUIT SPACING.

3. CONDUITS AND CABLES SHALL BE LABELED AT BOTH ENDS, AND WITHIN
ALL INTERMEDIATE PULL OR ACCESS POINTS.

4. DUCT SEAL ALL CONDUITS STUBBING UP WITHIN PANELS AND J-BOXES.

5. ALL EQUIPMENT AND CONTROL DEVICES TO HAVE NAMEPLATES.
NAMEPLATES TO BE SCREWED ON. ADHESIVE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

6. STANDARD DETAILS APPLY, EVEN IF NOT CALLED OUT.

7. MAXIMUM LENGTH OF LIQUIDTIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT IS 18",
UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY ENGINEER.

8. REFER TO CONDUIT AND CABLE SCHEDULE ON DWG E08.

9. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS.

10. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ANCHORS, SUPPORTS, UNISTRUT, BOXES, ETC.
FOR MOUNTING EQUIPMENT.

11. ELECTRICAL BUILDING IS CONSIDERED "INTERIOR GENERAL".

KEY NOTES:

PROVIDE SUPPORTS TO MOUNT OMNI ANTENNAS ON ROOF OF BUILDING.
ROUTE CABLES FROM PLC PANEL TO 6"X6" J-BOX WITH HINGED COVER
THEN ROUTE CABLES EXPOSED TO ANTENNA. SUPPORT ANTENNAS OFF
BUILDING. TYPICAL OF 2 ANTENNAS.

PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN PANEL PER SCHEMATIC.

MOUNT INTRUSION SWITCH AT TOP OF DOOR. SWITCH TO BE CLOSED
WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED. TYPICAL EACH SWITCH.

MOUNT TYPE B LIGHTS ON CEILING. CONDUITS SHALL BE EXPOSED ON
CEILING.

MOUNT TYPE C LIGHT ON WALL OPPOSITE DOOR AT 8’ ABOVE FLOOR.
CONNECT TO UNSWITCHED CIRCUIT MATCHING ROOM LIGHTS.

MOUNT TYPE E LIGHT 12" TO THE LEFT OF EXTERIOR DOORWAY, AND 6"
ABOVE DOOR TO BOTTOM OF FIXTURE.

MOUNT TOGGLE SWITCH FOR INTERIOR LIGHTING AT 48" ABOVE FLOOR.
LABEL “LIGHTS, LP-1 CKT 5".

INTERIOR RECEPTACLES, 24" ABOVE FLOOR. LABEL “LP-1 CKT 10" (AS
APPLICABLE).

EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES, 24" ABOVE FLOOR, WP WITH WHILE IN USE
COVERS. LABEL “LP-1 CKT 9", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONTROL BUILDING - POWER AND CONTROL PLAN
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NUMBER

P=POWER L=LIGHTING
S=SIGNAL C=CONTROL
PC=POWER AND CONTROL

CIRCUIT TYPE LEGEND
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PG&E GREENBOOK.
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PULLBOX TO NEW METERING PANEL. TRENCH AND
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1922-2022 
100 Years of Public Service

Board of Directors 
 Omar Arias Montez           President 

        John Carapiet          Vice President 
  Richard Snyder            Secretary 
 Catherine Benediktsson        Director 

          Tod Moody              Director 

Management 
           Tony Rubio   District Manager 

2001 Paradise Drive 
Tiburon CA 9420 
415-435-1501 Tel
415-435-0221 fax

www.sani5.org

Date: February 3, 2025 

Request for Proposal 
Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County Total (Salaries and Benefits) 

Compensation Study 

A. Introduction:

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County is soliciting proposals from HR Consulting 
firms which may wish to provide proposals to conduct a total compensation study 
for all District classes, which are approximately 10-15 individual classes. In summary, 
the intent of the total compensation study is to accomplish the following: 

• Secure SD5’s ability to recruit and retain well-qualified employees,
• Provide a reasonable, defensible, and rational basis for compensating employees,
Identify and understand the need for compensation adjustments, and
• Execute a transparent, data-supported compensation plan that is consistent with
industry best practices in the industry.

B. General Information

Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County (District) operates two wastewater treatment 
plants (WWTP) and their associated collection systems.  

The Main Plant serves a current population of 8,400. The District owns and operates 
the Main Treatment Plant, which provides secondary treatment of domestic and 
commercial wastewater collected from the Town of Tiburon and the City of 
Belvedere and surrounding unincorporated areas. The Main Plants collection system 
consists of 28.5 miles of gravity sewer line, 2.4 miles of force main and 22 pump 
stations within its service area. The treatment plant has an average dry weather 
design treatment capacity of .98 MGD and can treat up to 2.3 MGD through 
Secondary Treatment. 

The Paradise Cove collection system and Paradise Cove Wastewater Treatment Plant 
(WWTP) serves 120 homes north of the town of Tiburon, and inputs to the sewer 
system are exclusively domestic. The system includes approximately 7,197 feet of 
gravity sewer line and 9,102 feet of Force main sewer line, 12 manholes and 2 lift 
stations that were installed in the Seafirth Estates subdivision in place of the old 
treatment plant they used to have in service. The Paradise Cove plant is an activated 
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sludge plant using extended aeration and has a dry weather treatment capacity of 
40,000 gal/day. Treated wastewater is discharged from Discharge Point 001 to the 
Central San Francisco Bay 400 feet offshore at a depth of 20ft. 

Staffing at the District consists of 12 Full Time Employees (FTE’s). An organization 
chart is attached for reference. No union representation exists for the Rank and File 
as there has not been a need for that type of representation. Memorandum of 
Understanding Contract negotiations have primarily been handled internally through 
the District Manager and 2 employee representatives. The District created two 
Superintendent positions in conjunction with its strategic planning efforts 2 years ago 
to fill some leadership roles in maintenance and operations. The District also 
performed a staffing analysis two years ago to justify the need for additional staffing 
as the District had run pretty lean for several years. Now that the District is fully 
staffed and as we approach the end of the Current MOU Term (June 30, 2026) the 
District must perform a total compensation study with predetermined neighboring 
entities as identified in the current MOU.  

B. Objectives

Information Review, Staff Interviews and Objectives 

The purpose of this task is to compile and review information and documents 
relevant to the satisfaction of the employees’ day-to-day activities at the District, 
and the future needs of the District to continue to provide a safe and healthy 
work environment.  

Document and Data Review.  The District will provide the following documents 
and data for the consultant’s review. 

• Organization Chart
• Job Descriptions
• Minimum Staffing Report
• Current Pay Scale Chart
• Memorandum of Understanding
• Personnel Policies and Procedures
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Plant Tours and Staff Interviews 

• Conduct a plant tour at the main treatment facility with the District Manager in
order to get an understanding of the small foot print in which all staff operates
out of.

• Conduct individual staff interviews with District Manager, Admin Services
Manager and Operations Superintendent and Maintenance & Collection System
Superintendent

• Upon Completion of staff interviews and Job Description review, survey the 6
comparable agencies and comparable positions for total compensation, where
like for like positions do not exist, make recommendations for comparable
positions or combine multiple positions for proper bench marking/comparison
with other agencies.

• Provide evaluation of strengths and weaknesses of current Job Descriptions and
Organization Chart and provide recommendations for improvement of
classifications and pay scale ranges.

 Prepare reports/report of findings that include: 

• A list of classifications surveyed for each District class.
• Data/information to support comparable classes within each surveyed agency,

upon request.
• Statistics for each benchmark classification's base rate of pay identifying the

percentage above or below the median number of market comparators.
• Statistics for each classification's total compensation identifying the percentage

above or below the median of market comparators.
• Statistics for each benchmark classification's base rate of pay identifying the

percentage above or below the average of market comparators.
• Statistics for each classification's total compensation identifying the percentage

above or below the average of market comparators.
• Assessment of benefits.
• Complete compensation survey data.
• Recommended pay plan.
• Recommendations of internal salary relationships.
• Strategies for implementing the study recommendations and maintaining the

compensation plan.

Considering the Districts future labor relations activities and the transition timeline, it is the 
Districts goal for this study to be completed and to receive all associated reports and 
recommendations no later than August 21, 2025. 
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Scope of Services: 
The District is seeking a qualified firm to conduct a total study based on, but not limited to, the 
bulleted list below. Additional services that a consultant believes will produce a more effective 
approach should be included in the proposal.  

• Review of Job Descriptions The District will provide the firm/consultant with all-related
job classifications/descriptions.

• Market Survey - The firm/consultant shall perform a market salary survey on the pre-
determined labor market.

• Compensation Analysis -The firm/consultant will conduct a comprehensive total
compensation analysis to provide the District with an accurate assessment of how its
compensation plan compares with the selected labor market of appropriate comparable
municipalities and districts. The total compensation analysis shall include only the
survey data provided by the District.

• The firm/consultant will provide an explanation of the specific methodology used to
determine alignment of classifications, including examining levels within classifications
series and the distinct type of work performed.

• Benchmark Classes and Internal Salary Relationships -The firm/consultant will work with
the District’s designated representatives to assess study findings, determine and agree
upon appropriate comparable classes, and identify appropriate internal salary
relationships.

• The firm/consultant will identify benchmark classes and internal salary relationships to
maintain internal equity across jobs as well as to minimize salary compaction. If
benchmark classes have multiple classes, the journey level classification should be
benchmarked to market, and the compensation for the other classes in the class series
should be set relative to the benchmark class. For non-benchmark classes,
compensation levels should primarily be established based on internal relationships
with related classes.

• Present Findings and Draft - The firm/consultant should develop and present a Draft
Report detailing the results of the study to the designated District representative(s) for
review, approval, and input for the final project report.

• Meet with District leadership and staff as well as labor representatives to represent
study findings and recommendations.

• Prepare final report(s) detailing all deliverables.
• Support presentation of study findings and recommendations to the Board during

subsequent Board meeting(s).
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C. Schedule

February 20, 2025, Issue Request for Proposals

April 4, 2025, Deadline for receipt of RFP’s

April 10, 2025, District completes RFP review.

April 17, 2025, District Manager authorization to hire consulting firm to 
perform Total Compensation Survey 

May 2025   Conduct Plant Tour and Staff Interviews 

July 10, 2025 Consultant presents draft report to District Manager & 
Senior Staff 

August 14, 2025    Consultant presents draft report to District Manager and 
Personnel Committee 

August 21, 2025, Consultant presents Final Technical Report to Board of 
Directors 

D. Proposal Contents

• A brief letter of introduction acknowledging receipt of this RFP and
describing the qualifications of the firm.

• The current composition of the professional, technical and support staff.
• Proposed staff for this project and resumes of qualifications for each.

Identify the name and amount of involvement of the principal consultant
who will be assigned to the project.

• A list of similar projects with which your firm has been involved in the
past 4 (four) years. Include a brief project description, the name and
phone number of the client, the approximate value of the work, and the
nature of your involvement.

• Business references.
• Estimated cost for delivery of technical report.

E. Selection Process

• Proposals are to be provided as an original and 1 (one) copy and one
electronic PDF copy.
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• Proposals will not be returned.
• Proposals must be received by 3:00 pm on Friday April  4, 2025, Address

proposals to:

Tony Rubio 

District Manager  
Sanitary District No.5 of Marin County 
PO Box 227  
Tiburon CA 94920 
or electronically to HR@sani5.org  

• Questions regarding this RFP shall be directed to the District Manager at 415-435-1501.
• Proposals will be reviewed by the District Manager and the Personnel Committee, which

will prepare a list of firms ranked in order of preference. At least 2 (two) firms will be
listed. This list will be submitted to the Board of Directors for their final approval.

• In the event that the committee is unable to make a clear selection, the District reserves
the right to interview preferred firms for that expressed purpose.

• Should the District be unable to reach a satisfactory agreement with the Board of
Directors designated firm, discussion will be held with the remaining firms on the list, in
order of preference.

• The District reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to terminate the
selection process at any time, for any reason, without liability to the District.

mailto:HR@sani5.org
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